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Rantoul Village Board of Trustees 
Regular Board Meeting 

Louis B. Schelling Memorial Board Room 
Rantoul Municipal Building 

 
March 13, 2018 

6:00 pm 

Order of Business                  Board Packet Page(s) 

 
1. Call to Order – Mayor Smith       
  Invocation –  

Pledge of Allegiance – Pastor Maxine Rixman, Bethany Park Christian Church 
Roll Call 
 

2. Approval of Agenda 
 

3. Public Participation 
 Citizens wishing to address the Village Board with respect to any item of business listed on the agenda 

or any matter not appearing on the agenda are asked to complete a public participation form and  
submit it to the Village Clerk prior to the meeting.  Comments will be limited to three minutes for each   
item. 

 

Section A – Consent Agenda  

 

4. Approval of Consent Agenda by Omnibus Vote 
 All items under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and will be enacted by a single 
motion and subsequent roll call vote.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Village 
Board member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and 
considered as the first item after approval of the Consent Agenda. 
 

(A) Affirm the appointment of Christopher King to the Citizen’s Advisory 
Committee for a term to expire 2021 
 

5. Approval of Any Items Removed from Consent Agenda 
 

Section B – Consideration of Bids, Contracts & Other Expenditures 

 
6. Approval of Bills and Monthly Financial Reports 
 
7. Motion to approve Minutes, Regular Study Session February 6, 2018 
 
8. Motion to approve Minutes, Regular Board Meeting February 13, 2018 
 
9. Motion to authorize and approve an engineering agreement with 50-58 

 Fehr Graham for the Murray/Chandler Road Box Culvert project  
 - $19,000.00 

 
 

https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1361
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1401
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1384
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10. Motion to authorize and approve the purchase of In-Squad computers  77-78 

 from CDS Office Technologies - $34,967.00 
 

Section C – Consideration of Ordinances & Resolutions 

 
11. Motion to pass Ordinance No. 2563, AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING    3-49 
 THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONTRACT AND BY-LAWS DOCUMENT OF  
 THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL PERSONNEL BENEFIT COOPERATIVE AND 

AUTHORIZING MEMBERSHIP IN THE IPBC BY A MUNICIPALITY 
 
12.   Motion to pass Ordinance No. 2564, AN ORDINANCE   79-81, 96-98 
 AMENDING CHAPTER 40 OF THE RANTOUL CODE BY REVISING  

SECTION 40-90 AND BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 40-90.5 IN CONNECTION  
WITH ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO CHALLENGE A UTILITY BILL 

 
13. Motion to pass Ordinance No. 2565, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A  1-2, 82-89 
 REVISED LICENSE, PERMIT AND SERVICE FEES AND ADMINISTRATIVE 

PENALTIES SCHEDULE 
 
14. Motion to pass Ordinance No. 2566, AN ORDINANCE   59-70, 90-92 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE SALE  
OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL,  
ILLINOIS (735, 801 AND 909 PACESETTER DRIVE) 

 
15. Motion to pass Resolution No. 3-18-1253, A RESOLUTION  93-95  
 AUTHORIZING WITHDRAWAL FROM INTERGOVERNMENTAL  
 PERSONNEL BENEFIT COOPERATIVE 
 

Section D – New Business 

Discussion of any items of new business not listed upon the formal agenda.  No formal action will be  
taken on these items during this proceeding. 

 

16. Discussion of proposed Budget for FY 2018-2019 (Budget Slides) 99-119  
 

Section E – Public Announcements 

 

17. Special Meeting to review proposed FY 2018-19 Budget, March 27, 6:00 pm 
 
18. Special Meeting to approve proposed FY 2018-19 Budget, April 17, 6:00 pm 
 

Section F – Adjournment  

 

19.  Motion to Adjourn 

https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1385
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1392
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1390
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1396
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1386
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1397
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1399
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1398
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1402
https://il-rantoul2.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=1406






























































































































































ORDINANCE NO. 2564 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING CHAPTER 40 OF THE RANTOUL CODE BY REVISING 

SECTION 40-90 AND BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 40-90.5 IN CONNECTION 

WITH ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO CHALLENGE A UTILITY BILL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL 

 

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

 

 Published in pamphlet form this 13th day of March, 2018, by authority of the President and 

Board of Trustees of the Village of Rantoul, Champaign County, Illinois. 

 

 

 _________________________________________ 

 Village Clerk 



 

ORDINANCE NO. 2564 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING CHAPTER 40 OF THE RANTOUL CODE BY REVISING 

SECTION 40-90 AND BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 40-90.5 IN CONNECTION 

WITH ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO CHALLENGE A UTILITY BILL 

 

 WHEREAS, in connection with the participation of the Village of Rantoul, Champaign 

County, Illinois (the “Village”) in the Local Debt Recovery Program with the Illinois Office of the 

Comptroller, the Village now finds it necessary, desirable and in the best interests of the Village to 

establish a notice and appeal procedure for a customer to challenge a utility bill. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

 

 Section 1.  Adoption.  Article II, entitled “UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND 

REGULATIONS”, of Chapter 40, entitled “UTILITY SERVICES”, of the Rantoul Code, as 

supplemented and amended, be and the same is hereby further supplemented and amended by 

revising Section 40-90, entitled “Nonpayment of bills” and adding a new Section 40-90.5, to be 

entitled “Right of customer to challenge bill” to provide as set forth in the title, headings and text 

thereof as attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by this reference thereto. 

 

 Section 2.  Effective Date.  The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective 

immediately following its passage, approval and publication as required by law. 

 

 Section 3.  Conflict.  All other ordinances or parts of ordinances which are in conflict with 

the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded. 

 

 Section 4.  Publication.  The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause this 

Ordinance to be published in pamphlet form. 

 

 This ordinance is hereby passed, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, by the concurrence of a 

majority of the members of the Corporate Authorities then holding office at a special meeting on the 

date set forth below. 

 

 PASSED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

  ________________________________________ 

  Village Clerk 

 

 APPROVED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

  ________________________________________ 

 Village President 



 

Sec. 40-90. - Nonpayment of bills. 

 

(a) A late charge of ten percent will be added to each customer's bill not paid within 20 days from 

date of issuance. Such late payment charge shall be applied only to the current month's bill 

after all current payments, credits and refunds have been applied and shall not be applied to 

any other unpaid late payment charge. Where joint billing of all provided utility service is 

used, the late payment charge shall be applied to the combined total current bill.  

(b) If payment of the full amount of any such bill is not made within such 20-day period, the bill 

shall become delinquent and a customer shall be advised by notice that:  

(1) If there is a discrepancy with the bill, the customer may request a meeting with the 

village comptroller to challenge the existence, amount or current collectability of a bill 

in accordance with Section 40-90.5 below; 

(2) If payment is not received in full by the village, the utility service may be disconnected 

ten days following the date of such notice; 

(3) If payment is not received in full by the village, the village may utilize the Local 

Government Debt Recovery Program of the Illinois Office of the Comptroller to collect 

debts owed to the village from persons receiving payments from the State of Illinois 

under the Comptroller’s Offset System; and 

(4) If payment for any water service or wastewater service is not paid in full, a lien may be 

created on the premises in accordance with the laws of the state. 

(c) The notice under this section shall be sent either by regular mail, by personal delivery or by 

posting it at the front door of the customer’s premises that received the utility service. 

 

Sec. 40-90.5. – Right of customer to challenge bill. 

 

(a) If a customer believes a discrepancy exists in connection with a bill, any such customer shall 

have the right to challenge the existence, amount or current collectability of a bill by filing 

with the office of the village comptroller within 20 days of the date of the issuance of such bill 

a written request to meet with the village comptroller to consider such challenge.  At such 

meeting or as soon as practical after the facts become known, the village comptroller shall 

make an administrative decision on the merits of the challenge based upon the facts 

determined upon investigation or otherwise presented, and shall provide the result of such 

administrative decision in writing to the customer by certified mail, return receipt requested.  

If the decision is adverse to the customer, the customer shall have the right to institute an 

action under and in accordance with the Administrative Review Law (735 ILCS 5/3-101 et 

seq.) for judicial review of the resulting administrative decision of the village comptroller.  

(b) During any period while any such challenge or judicial review is pending, no delinquency, late 

payment charge, disconnection or lien shall be imposed.  Once the administrative decision of 

the village comptroller or any subsequent judicial review, if applicable, becomes final, the 

customer shall be given written notice in accordance with Sec. 40-90(c) that such customer 

has 10 days following the date of such notice to pay the bill in full before such bill becomes 

delinquent. 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 2565 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

ADOPTING A REVISED LICENSE, 

PERMIT AND SERVICE FEES AND ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES SCHEDULE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL 

 

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

 

 Published in pamphlet form this 13th day of March, 2018, by authority of the President and 

Board of Trustees of the Village of Rantoul, Champaign County, Illinois. 

 

 

 _________________________________________ 

 Village Clerk 



ORDINANCE NO. 2565 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

ADOPTING A REVISED LICENSE, 

PERMIT AND SERVICE FEES AND ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES SCHEDULE 

 

 

 WHEREAS, under and pursuant to Ordinance No. 2474, passed and approved on April 12, 

2016, the President and Board of Trustees (the “Corporate Authorities”) of the Village of Rantoul, 

Champaign County, Illinois (the “Village”) adopted, enacted and subsequently revised a License and 

Permit Fee and Administrative Penalty Schedule to establish the amount of the fee for certain licenses 

and permits, service fees and the administrative penalty for certain violations under various provisions 

of the Rantoul Code (the “Code”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, it now becomes necessary and desirable to amend such License, Permit and 

Service Fees and Administrative Penalties Schedule by revising the fees for retail licenses and 

temporary permits to sell alcoholic beverages, as attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as 

follows: 

 

 Section 1.  Adoption of Schedule.  The License, Permit and Service Fees and Administrative 

Penalties Schedule (Revised 3-2018) be and the same is hereby adopted and enacted. 

 

 Section 2.  Publication.  The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause this 

Ordinance to be published in pamphlet form. 

 

 This Ordinance is hereby passed, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, by the concurrence of a 

majority of the members of the Corporate Authorities then holding office on the date set forth below. 

 

 PASSED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

  _________________________________________ 

  Village Clerk 

 

 APPROVED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

  _________________________________________ 

  Village President 



LICENSE, PERMIT AND SERVICE FEES AND ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

SCHEDULE 

(Revised 3-2018) 

 

 

Section Description Fee Amount 

Chapter 4 – Alcoholic Beverages 

Retail Licenses 

4-27 Registration fee for limited license classification $100.00 

4-28 Application fee for license $250.00 

4-31(1)c Class A, general retail license, per year $2,100.00 

4-31(2)d Class C, club license, per year $1,050.00 

4-31(3)e Class GC, golf course license, per year $2,100.00 

4-31(4)c Class H/M, hotel/motel license, per year $1,050.00 

4-31(5)e Class P-1, package liquor license, per year $2,100.00 

4-31(6)f Class P-2, package beer and wine license, per year $1,575.00 

4-31(7)g Class R, restaurant license, per year $1,575.00 

 In addition to the license fees set forth above, any licensee who 

desires to engage in video gaming as a “Licensed establishment”, 

“Licensed fraternal establishment” or “Licensed veterans 

establishment” under the Video Gaming Act (230 ILCS 40/1 et seq.) 

of the State of Illinois shall also pay a license fee for each video 

gaming terminal, per year 

$50.00 

4-32 Lapsed certificate of insurance fee $250.00 

Temporary Permits 

4-63(1)d Class T-1 permit, per permit $52.50 

4-63(2)d Class T-2 permit, per permit $52.50 

4-63(3)d Class T-3 permit, per permit $52.50 

4-63(4)d Class T-4 permit, per permit $157.50 

4-63(5)d Class T-5 permit, per permit $157.50 

Chapter 6 – Amusements 

6-134(b) Place of entertainment license application fee $100.00 

6-178 Raffle license application fee:  

 For any license for one raffle, the following applicable amount:  

 Where the aggregate retail value of all prizes given is $1,000 and 

below 

$5.00 

 Where the aggregate retail value of all prizes given is more than 

$1,000 

$10.00 

 For any license for a specified number of raffles to be conducted 

during a specified period not to exceed one year, the following 

applicable amount: 

 

 Where the aggregate retail value of all prizes given is $1,000 and 

below 

 

$50.00 
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 Where the aggregate retail value of all prizes given is more than 

$1,000 

 

$75.00 

Chapter 8 – Animals 

8-160(a) Redemption of impounded animal:  

 General impoundment fee $50.00 

 Plus, daily impoundment fee, per day or partial day $10.00 

8-225 Small animal shop license $25.00 

Chapter 10 – Buildings and Building Regulations 

10-5 The fee for each permit as required by any provision of this Chapter 

shall be paid in advance of the issuance of any such permit in 

accordance with the following schedule: 

 

   

 Building Code permits  

 New Construction (including additions, but excepting one- and 

two-family dwellings), per $1,000.00 of construction costs 

 

$1.50 

 Tower $75.00 

 Deck $25.00 

 Fence $15.00 

 Sign, per $1,000.00 of estimated costs but not less than $30.00 $10.00 

 Demolition:  

 Any building or structure except one- and two-family 

dwellings and detached garages and sheds, per $1,000.00 of 

estimated costs but not less than $35.00 

 

 

$5.00 

 Any one- and two-family dwelling $35.00 

 Any detached garage or shed $15.00 

 Moving (when not crossing or occupying any public street, alley 

or right-of-way) 

 

$50.00 

 Automatic fire extinguishing system, fire pumps and related 

equipment, per $1,000.00 of estimated costs but not less than 

$100.00 

 

 

$5.00 

 Plan review fees (for all new construction, including additions):  

 Construction costs($)  

 0.00—9,000.00 $0.00 

 10,000.00—49,000.00 $50.00 

 50,000.00—174,999.00 $100.00 

 175,000.00 plus, per $1,000.00 of construction costs $1.50 

 Sprinkler system review fee $50.00 

   

 Residential Code permits  

 New Construction  

 2,200 square feet or less $175.00 

 2,201 square feel or more $250.00 

 Additions, alterations, renovations  
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 Per inspection, but not less than $45.00 $15.00 

 Disability Accessibility Projects $25.00 

 Plan review fee $50.00 

 Sprinkler system review fee $50.00 

 Mechanical Code and fuel gas permits  

 One- and two-family residential, per fixture $25.00 

 All (except one- and two-family residential), per $1,000.00 of the 

estimated cost per fixture 

 

$2.00 

 Electrical permits  

 One- and Two-Family Residential:  

 Service Installations:  

 Single meter $5.00 

 Each additional meter $1.00 

 Outlets and/or Fixtures:  

 New Building Construction  

 First 40 outlets and/or fixtures $10.00 

 Each additional 40 outlets and/or fixtures $10.00 

 Alterations to existing installations:  

 First 3 outlets and/or fixtures No charge 

 Four to ten outlets and/or fixtures $3.00 

 Each additional 20 outlets and/or fixtures $1.00 

 To move service $12.00 

 Air conditioners $7.50 

 All (except one- and two-family residential):  

 Service Installations:  

 100 amp service $10.00 

 200 amp service $25.00 

 400 amp service $50.00 

 Each additional 100 amp above 400, per 100 amp $20.00 

 Outlets and/or fixtures  

 First 20 outlets and/or fixtures $5.00 

 Each additional 20 outlets and/or fixtures $10.00 

 Alterations to Existing Buildings:  

 First 20 outlets and/or fixtures $5.00 

 Each additional 20 outlets and/or fixtures $10.00 

 To move service $12.00 

 Motors and/or heating up to ten h.p. $5.00 

 Each additional 10 h.p. $.50 

 (Each KW of heating shall be considered 1 h.p.)  

 Signs (Exterior Only), per $1,000 of the estimated cost, with a 

minimum of $30.00 per sign 

 

$10.00 

 Plumbing Permits (Under Building Code), per plumbing fixture $4.00 

 Plus an inspection fee for all openings as follows:  

 1 to 10 openings $10.00 

 11 to 20 openings $15.00 
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 21 to 30 openings $20.00 

 31 to 40 openings $30.00 

 41 and over $35.00 

 Fire Prevention Code Permits  

 Storage of Compressed Gases, Flammable and Combustible 

Liquids, Hazardous Materials and LP-Gas: 

 

 Tanks containing 2,000 water gallons and less $100.00 

 Tanks containing more than 2,000 water gallons $200.00 

 Installation, Construction or Alteration of Equipment Used to 

Store, Dispense or Use Compressed Gases, Flammable and 

Combustible Liquids, Hazardous Materials and LP-Gas 

 

 

$15.00 

 Silviculture or Range or Wildlife Management Practices, 

Prevention or Control of Disease or Pests, or a Bonfire 

 

$30.00 

 Moving Permit (across any public street, alley or right-of-way) $50.00 

 Work Without a Permit:  

 For any work or use commenced without a permit for which a 

permit is required, an additional fee of $100.00 shall apply in 

addition to the regularly prescribed fee 

 

10-54(4) Mechanical contractor license application fee $50.00 

10-55 Annual registration fee for mechanical contractor licensed in another 

city 

 

$50.00 

10-57 Mechanical contractor license annual renewal fee $50.00 

10-79(4) Electrical contractor license application fee, all types $50.00 

10-80 Electrical contractor annual registration fee $50.00 

10-82 Electrical contractor annual license renewal fee: $50.00 

 General electrical contractor $50.00 

 Maintenance electrical contractor $25.00 

10-414 Fees for each registration or reinspection of rental residential 

premises: 

 

 Each Registration Statement, per dwelling or condominium unit $40.00 

 Each late registration statement $100.00 

 Each failure to appear for or cancel a scheduled inspection or 

reinspection 

 

$100.00 

 Each reinspection $100.00 

10-504 Mobile Home Park License, per Mobile Home Site $25.00 

10-513 Certificate of Occupancy-Mobile Home $40.00 

 As used in this Schedule for Chapter 10:  

 Construction costs shall be calculated by multiplying the gross 

square footage of any new building, structure or addition by the most 

recent square foot construction cost as revised and published from 

time to time in the Building Safety Journal by the International Code 

Council 

 

 Estimated costs shall be calculated by totaling the cost of all 

services, labor, materials, equipment, scaffolding and any other 

appliances or devices entering into and necessary to the prosecution 
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and completion of the installation or the work ready for occupancy; 

provided that the cost of excavation or grading, and of painting, 

decorating or other work that is merely for embellishment and not 

otherwise necessary for the safe and lawful use is not deemed a part 

of such installation or work 

 Plumbing fixtures includes any opening in plumbing systems for 

fixtures or for waste or ventilation pipes regardless of whether an 

actual fixture is set or not 

 

Chapter 12 – Business Regulation 

12-54(b) Motel license fee, annually per room $5.00 

Chapter 16 – Fire Protection and Prevention 

 Fee for responding to a call outside the corporate limits of the 

Village without a contract for fire service: 

 

 Vehicle charge per vehicle per hour or fraction thereof $250.00 

 Personnel charge per hour or fraction thereof per responding 

firefighter 

 

$70.00 

 Other charge for any special equipment used in connection with 

response 

 

Actual cost 

Chapter 26 – Solicitors and Transient Merchants 

26-23(b) Application fee for registration to act as a solicitor within the 

Village 

$10.00 

26-49 Application fee for license to engage in business or occupation of 

transient merchant 

$100.00 

Chapter 28 – Solid Waste 

28-59 Waste hauler license, annually $250.00 

28-59 Collection vehicle inspection permit, annually $50.00 

Chapter 38 – Traffic 

38-258(b) Application to operate as a relocator $100.00 

Chapter 44 – Vehicles for Hire 

44-46(a) Annual license fee for each taxicab $10.00 

44-6(b) Transfer fee for transfer of registration from one vehicle to another $10.00 

44-135 Taxicab driver’s license, annually $10.00 

Chapter 46 -- Zoning 

46-237(b)(7) Sign application for special use $50.00 

 Plus, publication cost  

46-298(d) Certificates of occupancy  

 Original $5.00 

 Each copy $2.00 

46-301 Application for amendment, special use or variance $50.00 
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46-302 Sign permit application $25.00 

46-329(6)c.4. Fee in lieu of planting  

 Large canopy tree $500.00 

 Ornamental tree $300.00 

 Evergreen $300.00 

 Shrub $75.00 

 Ornamental grass $30.00 

 Perennial $30.00 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 2566 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE SALE 

OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, ILLINOIS 

(735, 801 and 909 Pacesetter Drive) 

 WHEREAS, the Village of Rantoul, Champaign County, Illinois (the “Village”) is the 

owner of certain parcels of real estate commonly known as 735, 801 and 909 Pacesetter Drive, 

Rantoul, Illinois, which are more particularly depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by this reference thereto (the “Real Estate”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees (the “Corporate Authorities”) of the 

Village has determined that it is necessary, desirable and in the best interests of the Village to sell 

the Real Estate; and 

 

 WHEREAS, there has been presented to and there is now before the meeting of the 

Corporate Authorities at which this Ordinance is adopted the form of a Contract For Sale of Real 

Estate by and between the Village, as Seller, and John Van Der Velde, as Buyer (the “Buyer”), 

under and by which such Buyer has agreed to purchase the Real Estate for $3,400,000.00 (the 

“Contract”). 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, 
as follows: 

 

 Section 1.  That the Contract, including the terms thereof as set forth in the form of such 

Contract as presented to and now before the meeting of the Corporate Authorities at which this 

Ordinance is adopted, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved. 

 

 Section 2.  That for and on behalf of the Village, the Village President is hereby 

authorized to execute and deliver the Contract and the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to attest 

such execution of the Contract, with such changes and revisions in the form of such Contract as 

may be approved by the Village President, such execution or acceptance thereof, as the case may 

be, to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval of any and all such changes or revisions 

therein from the form of the Contract as presented to and now before the meeting of the Corporate 

Authorities at which this Ordinance is adopted. 

 

 Section 3.  That the conveyance of the Real Estate is hereby authorized to be made to 

the Buyer upon full and complete performance by the Buyer of its obligations under the Contract, 

the Corporate Authorities hereby expressly finding that the Real Estate is no longer necessary for, 

useful to, or in the best interests of the Village to retain. 

 

 Section 4.  That all actions of the officers, employees and agents of the Village 

heretofore taken in connection with the Contract and such conveyance of the Real Estate are hereby 

ratified, confirmed and approved. 
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 Section 5.  That from and after the effective date of this Ordinance, the proper officers, 

employees and agents of the Village are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such 

acts and things and to execute and deliver all such supplemental documents and instruments as may 

be necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Contract and this Ordinance in accordance with the 

respective terms, conditions and undertakings thereof, including the execution, acceptance, delivery, 

and recordation of agreements, deeds, and other instruments pertaining to the conveyance of the 

Real Estate in connection with the Contract. 

 

 This Ordinance is hereby passed, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, by a majority of 

the Corporate Authorities then holding office at a regular meeting on the date set forth below. 

 

 PASSED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

 

  ___________________________________________ 

  Village Clerk 

 

 APPROVED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

 

  __________________________________________ 

  Village President 
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EXHIBIT A 

 



 

 

    
 
    

       Richard S. Snider 333 S. Tanner Street
 Village Administrator Rantoul, IL  61866 
________________________________________________________________________ 

                      Phone 217.892.6801     
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Trustees 
 
CC: Michael P. Graham, Village Clerk 
 Kenneth Beth, Village Attorney 
 Janet Gray, Deputy Village Clerk 
 

From: Rick Snider  
 
Date: 4 March 2018 
 
Subject: IPBC Withdrawal Resolution 
 
In accordance with the Rules of Order for the Village of Rantoul Board of Trustees, I am 
hereby transmitting to the Village Board a discussion of the attached resolution for 
consideration and final approval at the Regular Board Meeting to be held on March 13, 2018. 
 
NARRATIVE 
 
As you are aware, the Village opted to join the Intergovernmental Personnel Benefits 
Cooperative (IPBC) in February 2016 as part of a solution to contain its health insurance costs. 
I have also previously transmitted to you the ongoing issues related to our participation in the 
Eastern Will Benefit Council (EWBC) sub pool and membership in the Intergovernmental 
Personnel Benefits Cooperative (IPBC) which are, to wit: 
 

1. Since the initiation of health insurance coverage with IPBC and our insurer, United 
HealthCare, the Village and its employees have experience a series of serious service 
lapses that have interfered with the enjoyment of insurance benefits to be provided 
through our policy; and 

2. The Village has accrued a very large terminal liability with IPBC due to a negative 
claims experience and inadequate service discount rate. 

 



 

 

In discussions with our sister communities in the EWBC sub pool, we have determined that 
the outsized influence of Rantoul among the other entities (Rantoul employees represent 
approximately 40% of the lives insured in the sub pool) has had a significant, deleterious 
impact on the reserves of the sub pool. In short, continued participation by the Village in the 
EWBC is not financially sustainable for either the Village or the other members. 
 
To resolve this situation, the Village and the IPBC Executive Board reached a consensus to 
move the Village into an individual membership with IPBC to relieve the sub pool and also to 
provide a more stable platform for the Village’s continuing membership in the cooperative. 
Accordingly, I have asked the Board to adopt the relevant ordinance to accept individual 
membership. This has already been approved by the IPBC Executive Board. 
 
However, subsequent to these discussions, staff has developed an alternative plan that 
demonstrates significant financial and service benefits for the Village. These have also been 
discussed in a memo recently transmitted to the Board. In order to proceed with the 
alternative plan, it will be required that the Village withdraw from the IPBC cooperative. To 
effect the changes in their entirety, we must first adopt the ordinance to accept individual 
membership in IPBC, thus terminating our participation in EWBC, and the adopt a resolution 
to withdraw from IPBC at the end of the current fiscal year ending on June 30, 2018. 
 
Therefore, we submit the enclosed resolution for your consideration and approval at the 
March 13, 2018 Board meeting.  If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact 
me.  



RESOLUTION NO. 3-18-1253 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WITHDRAWAL FROM 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL PERSONNEL BENEFIT COOPERATIVE 

 

 WHEREAS, the Village of Rantoul (“Village”) is a Member in good standing of the 

Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative (“IPBC”) which was created for the purpose of 

cooperatively administering some or all of the personnel benefits programs offered by its member units 

of local government; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the By-Laws for IPBC in Article XVII states that any Member may withdraw from 

membership at the end of a fiscal year of IPBC, by giving written notice of such intention to the 

Chairman of IPBC and the Executive Director and accompanied by this Resolution of the Corporate 

Authorities (hereinafter the “IPBC Notice”), at least ninety (90) days prior to the close of the current 

fiscal year of the IPBC on June 30, 2018; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby direct that notice be given as set forth 

in Article XVII of the IPBC By-Laws of the Village's intention to withdraw from IPBC as of at the close of 

the current fiscal year of IPBC ending June 30, 2018.  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

 

 Section 1.  The President and Board of Trustees hereby find that all of the recitals contained in 

the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct and complete and are hereby incorporated by 

reference thereto and made a part hereof. 

 

 Section 2.  The Village hereby withdraws membership from IPBC for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2018 and directs the Village Administrator to send the IPBC Notice in accordance with the 

requirements set forth in the IPBC By-Laws and further authorizes the Village Administrator to take all 

appropriate actions to complete such withdrawal. 

 

 This Resolution is hereby passed, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, by the concurrence of a 

majority of the members of the Corporate Authorities then holding office at a regular meeting held on 

the date set forth below. 

 

 PASSED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

      __________________________________________ 

      Village Clerk 

 

 APPROVED this 13th day of March, 2018. 

 

 

      __________________________________________ 

      Village President 













































Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Budget Presentation
FY2019 Annual Budget

Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

FY2019 Annual Budget

• Process changes for this year
• Draft Budget Presentation – March 13

(available for public inspection for thirty days)

• Special Study Session – March 27 for Board review and
changes

• Final Adoption – April 17



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

General Fund
Fund 001

• Change in health insurance plan
• Encumbrances now included in budget
• Fleet maintenance reorganization and reduction in force
• Phased increase in single coverage health insurance

contributions
• Wage increase reduced to 2% for non-bargaining

employees
• Deferral of capital expenditures
• Line-by-line budget reviews

REVENUE

$8,951,774122
HIGHLIGHTS AND CHANGES

FTE DOWN 1.9%

EXPENDITURE

$8,945,124
DOWN 3.3%

Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

FY2019 Annual Budget

• Health insurance changes
• Difficult to control, limited participants in the insurance

market and provider market

• Accrued benefit fund liability is $230,645 (1/2018)
• New insurer with improved contract discounts
• Goal to keep premiums flat for 2019 with rate cap in

2020

• Prevent further losses; cost avoidance $481,000



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

FY2019 Annual Budget

• Health insurance changes (cont’d)
• New plan: same deductible with reduced copays,

coinsurance, Rx benefits improved

• Increases in single employee insurance premiums
(currently 1%) phased in over six year period

• New benefit: opt-out payments
($1500 single; $2500 family)

Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

FY2019 Annual Budget

• Fleet maintenance reorganization and reduction in force
• 112 vehicles

• Trailers, agricultural and landscape equipment
• 4.5 mechanics
• Proposed budget $693,109 ($584,883 less Grounds)

• $5,222 per vehicle per year
• 3.26 work orders per day

• 11.04 person-hours per work order



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

FY2019 Annual Budget

• Fleet maintenance reorganization and reduction in force
• Leasing vehicles

• Lowers age of fleet, warranty covers major repairs

• Maintenance $300-1,200 per vehicle per year

• Existing vehicles
• Outsource maintenance and repairs (Public Works already does)

• Retain some staff for specialty equipment or time-sensitive repairs

Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Financial Concerns

• General Assembly actions
• State budget uncertainty
• Wage growth / structural budget deficit
• Utility transfers
• Employee health care costs
• Capital improvement and facilities maintenance
• Retirement payouts



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Financial Concerns
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Financial Concerns
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Financial Concerns
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Village of Rantoul
Proposed Village Budget

FY 18-19

Presented 

March 13, 2018



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Description of Funds

• General Fund (Fund 001)-This is the primary operating fund of the local
government.

• Special Revenue Funds (Fund 20*)-These funds are used for the receipt and
disbursement of specific revenue streams that may have policy or statutory
restrictions.

• Capital Projects Fund (Fund 307)-Used to account for capital purchases.
• Debt Service Funds (Fund 401)-Used to account for principal and interest.
• Proprietary Funds-Enterprise Funds-(Funds 5**)-Report an activity which a

fee is charged to external users.
• Proprietary Funds-Internal Service Fund-(Funds 6**)-Report any activity that

provides goods or services to other departments on a cost reimbursement
basis.



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

The Budget Levels/Budget Process

The Budget Process
1. Budget materials are distributed (end of November).
2. Conservative revenues are keyed into the “Department” level.
3. Individual departments input their initial expense targets and the data is

rolled to the “Admin” level.
4. The Administrator, Comptroller, and Department Heads begin the line by

line review.
5. Key highlights are summarized and presented to the Mayor and board for

comment/revision.
6. The public has an opportunity to comment on the budget at a public

hearing.
7. Budget is approved by the Board prior to May 1.



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

FY 18-19 Budget Highlights
• The number of full-time positions have not changed. However, a reorganization of

positions has been implemented.
• Additional positions:

• Property and Zoning Administrator
• Two building inspectors (to replace part-time position)
• Janitorial
• Community Development Director (funds from cancelled contract)

• Eliminated positions:
• The Operations Manager in the Police Department was replaced by a Police

Service Representative Supervisor and a Computer Technician
• Reduced the number of police officers by one (1)
• Reduced the number of mechanics to one (1)
• Reduced the part-time positions of building inspector, Police Service

Representative/Information Specialist, and mechanic
• The monthly Police Pension charge on utility bills will increase to $2.75 from $1.50 per

month.
• Transfers in to the General Fund have decreased.
• The Police Department merged the Police Canine division into Patrol and Animal Control

into Support Services.



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Corporate Revenues by Category

Taxes 5,484,099 61%

Licenses & Permits
385,900 4%

Intergovernmental Revenue
197,850 2%

Recreation Sales 419,000 5%

Charge for Services 114,000 1%

Fines/Forfeitures 181,500 2%

Money & Property 147,000 2%

Other Revenue 13,525 0%

Transfers 2,008,900 23%
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Major Revenue Sources
Major Revenues, FY 2007-FY2019
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Expenses by Department

Police 4,359,493 49%

Administration
1,559,209 17%

Recreation 1,906,094 21%

Community 
Development
613,003 7%

Neighborhood Services
81,683 1%

Fire & Police 
Comm. 16,344 0%

Fire 409,298 5%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Expenses by Category

Pers. Srvcs. $5,011,258 56%

Benefits 
$1,069,072  12%

Prof. Srvcs. $811,590 9%

Prop. Srvcs. $834,380  9%

Other Srvcs. $492,544 6%

Supplies $301,560  3%

Capital Non-fixed $66,320  
1%

Capital Fixed 
$56,295 1%

Other $203,690  2%
Transfer Out  $98,415  1% 



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Contributions to Other Agencies from Hotel/Motel 
Tax

FY 17-18 FY 18-19
Mac's Economic Develop Agreement-Circle K 0 28,000 

Rantoul Historical Society 3,500 3,500 
Community Service Center 16,000 17,000 

Rantoul Chamber of Commerce 14,000 18,000 
Recreation Flower Program 5,000 5,000 

Champaign County CVB 6,000 6,000 
Hardy's Reindeer Ranch 3,000 4,000 

Gordyville 2,000 2,000 
Regional Planning Commission Recycle 0 2,700 

Farmers Market 8,000 0 
Garden Club 500 500 

Parkland College Scholarships 1,000 1,000 
Way Finding Signage 1,000 1,000 

Contingency 5,000 15,000 
TOTAL 65,000 103,700 
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Budget Summary – All Funds

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 18-19
ADMIN LEVELBOARD LEVEL % ADMIN LEVEL BOARD LEVEL % SURPLUS/

BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE (DEFICIT)

GENERAL CORPORATE (001) $9,060,210 $8,951,774 -1.20% $9,051,131 $8,946,124 -1.16% $5,650

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
MOTOR FUEL TAX (205) $330,000 $330,280 0.08% $300,000 $300,000 0.00% $30,280
LOCAL MFT (206) $390,000 $360,800 -7.49% $386,525 $385,692 -0.22% -$24,892
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208 $240,000 $390,000 62.50% $240,000 $390,781 62.83% -$781
MICRO LOAN (210) $10,500 $10,600 0.95% $1,500 $1,500 0.00% $9,100
TIF (212) $1,101,500 $1,383,300 25.58% $1,223,431 $2,189,706 78.98% -$806,406
TIF II (214) $12,000 $15,000 25.00% $5,000 $5,000 0.00% $10,000
TIF III (216) $1,450,000 $1,465,000 1.03% $1,448,683 $1,330,067 -8.19% $134,933
SPECIAL POLICE (221) $20,000 $25,050 25.25% $0 $0 0.00% $25,050
EDA /RLF (254) $25,500 $25,300 -0.78% $1,000 $1,000 0.00% $24,300
RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266) $150 $120 -20.00% $70,679 $72,478 2.55% -$72,358
COMMUNITY DEV. (277) $655,042 $801,953 22.43% $655,042 $789,864 20.58% $12,089
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE $4,234,692 $4,807,403 13.52% $4,331,860 $5,466,088 26.18% -$658,685

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES  $18,683 $200 -98.93% $0 $40,100 0.00% -$39,900

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
DEBT SERVICE (401) $505,700 $1,287,020 154.50% $505,700 $1,290,150 155.12% -$3,130

EXPENSESREVENUE


BudSummary

		

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

		FY 2018-19 BUDGET SUMMARY

				REVENUE								EXPENSES

				FY 17-18		FY 18-19						FY 17-18		FY 18-19				FY 18-19

				ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		%				ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		%		SURPLUS/

				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE		(DEFICIT)

		GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		$9,060,210		$8,951,774		-1.20%				$9,051,131		$8,946,124		-1.16%		$5,650

		SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		$330,000		$330,280		0.08%				$300,000		$300,000		0.00%		$30,280

		LOCAL MFT (206)		$390,000		$360,800		-7.49%				$386,525		$385,692		-0.22%		-$24,892

		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		$240,000		$390,000		62.50%				$240,000		$390,781		62.83%		-$781

		MICRO LOAN (210)		$10,500		$10,600		0.95%				$1,500		$1,500		0.00%		$9,100

		TIF (212)		$1,101,500		$1,383,300		25.58%				$1,223,431		$2,189,706		78.98%		-$806,406

		TIF II (214)		$12,000		$15,000		25.00%				$5,000		$5,000		0.00%		$10,000

		TIF III (216)		$1,450,000		$1,465,000		1.03%				$1,448,683		$1,330,067		-8.19%		$134,933

		SPECIAL POLICE (221)		$20,000		$25,050		25.25%				$0		$0		0.00%		$25,050

		EDA /RLF (254)		$25,500		$25,300		-0.78%				$1,000		$1,000		0.00%		$24,300

		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		$150		$120		-20.00%				$70,679		$72,478		2.55%		-$72,358

		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		$655,042		$801,953		22.43%				$655,042		$789,864		20.58%		$12,089

		TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		$4,234,692		$4,807,403		13.52%				$4,331,860		$5,466,088		26.18%		-$658,685

		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		$18,683		$200		-98.93%				$0		$40,100		0.00%		-$39,900

		DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		DEBT SERVICE (401)		$505,700		$1,287,020		154.50%				$505,700		$1,290,150		155.12%		-$3,130

				REVENUE								EXPENSES

				FY 17-18		FY 18-19						FY 17-18		FY 18-19				FY 18-19

				ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		%		SURPLUS/

				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE		(DEFICIT)

		PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		LANDFILL		$0		$0		0.00%				$0		$130		0.00%		-$130

		GARBAGE (520)		$555,000		$555,080		0.01%				$575,100		$574,935		-0.03%		-$19,855

		GAS (527)		$1,431,900		$1,424,900		-0.49%				$1,553,004		$1,415,904		-8.83%		$8,996

		WATER (535)		$2,545,918		$2,627,721		3.21%				$2,158,721		$2,696,745		24.92%		-$69,024

		WASTE WATER (536)		$3,150,273		$3,149,607		-0.02%				$3,085,879		$3,214,511		4.17%		-$64,904

		ELECTRIC (541)		$18,803,033		$19,344,909		2.88%				$18,443,720		$19,260,966		4.43%		$83,943

		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		$803,479		$840,779		4.64%				$789,350		$839,961		6.41%		$818

		AIRPORT (582)		$1,003,266		$867,243		-13.56%				$989,808		$1,110,093		12.15%		-$242,850

		CHANUTE EDC (585)		$581,822		$453,308		-22.09%				$567,009		$479,217		-15.48%		-$25,909

		TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		$28,874,691		$29,263,547		1.35%				$28,162,591		$29,592,462		5.08%		-$328,915

		INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		$3,246,859		$3,393,763		4.52%				$3,244,427		$3,348,311		3.20%		$45,452

		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		$352,288		$379,405		7.70%				$351,614		$375,663		6.84%		$3,742

		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		$595,817		$0		-100.00%				$633,026		$0		-100.00%		$0

		TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		$4,194,964		$3,773,168		-10.05%				$4,229,067		$3,723,974		-11.94%		$49,194

		POLICE PENSION (722)		$1,615,000		$986,816		-38.90%				$1,393,000		$1,393,000		0.00%		-$406,184

		GRAND TOTAL		$48,503,940		$49,069,928		1.17%				$47,673,349		$50,451,898		5.83%		-$1,381,970

		Less Interdepartment Transfers		$6,263,580		$7,032,305		12.27%				$6,263,580		$7,032,305		12.27%		$0

		Net Total Budget		$42,240,360		$42,037,623		-0.48%				$41,409,769		$43,419,593		4.85%		-$1,381,970

						done								done

								$46,143

								$29,591

								$2,785

								$10,165

								$1,554

								$1,814

								$2,350

								-$1,546

								$26,492

								$11,389

								$3,300

								$6,720





Hotel-Motel

		

				FY 17-18		FY 18-19

		Mac's Economic Develop Agreement-Circle K		0		28,000

		Rantoul Historical Society		3,500		3,500

		Community Service Center		16,000		17,000

		Rantoul Chamber of Commerce		14,000		18,000

		Recreation Flower Program		5,000		5,000

		Champaign County CVB		6,000		6,000

		Hardy's Reindeer Ranch		3,000		4,000

		Gordyville		2,000		2,000

		Regional Planning Commission Recycle		0		2,700

		Farmers Market		8,000		0

		Garden Club		500		500

		Parkland College Scholarships		1,000		1,000

		Way Finding Signage		1,000		1,000

		Contingency		5,000		15,000

		TOTAL		65,000		103,700





FY 19

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

						REVENUE												EXPENSES

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						FY 17-18		ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		9,100,210		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				(535,135)		9,100,210		9,060,210		8,697,985		9,059,693		(402,225)				-4.42%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		281,631		280,448				(1,306)				-0.46%				123

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		164,949				5,745				3.61%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		453,451		466,385				(6,961)				-1.47%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,518		88,509				6,991				8.58%				0

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,225				2,166				0.31%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,641,905		1,712,516				6,635				0.39%				63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		370,295		400,955				26,492				7.07%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		237,322		251,679				8,475				3.48%				5,882

		0227		Forum														249,532		273,374		273,374				23,842				9.55%				(23,842)

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,065		269,503				59,414				28.28%				24

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		675,241		729,253				14,012				1.96%				40,000

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,957,278		2,134,347				144,034				7.24%				33,035

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		160,704				42,955				36.48%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,872		168,869				6,997				4.32%				0

		0332		Building														45,333		45,333		168,698				123,365				272.13%				0

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		133,596		139,350				5,754				4.31%				0

				Sub-Total														458,550		457,150		637,621				179,071				39.05%				1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388				9.33%				0

				Sub-Total														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388								0

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		959,668		959,668				81,602				9.29%				(81,602)

		0512		Communication														657,171		657,171		769,031				111,860				17.02%				0

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		85,603		0				(85,603)				-100.00%				0

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		505,183				10,447				2.11%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,638,352				346,028				15.10%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,900		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				50

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,578,069		4,882,134				372,468				8.26%				(68,403)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		124,551				(4,000)				-3.11%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		1,615,446				1,301,602				414.73%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		1,739,997				1,297,602				293.31%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,163,422		11,221,242		0		2,007,108

				* With encumbrances

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(103,212)		(2,523,257)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		Greg		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		0		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,000		-44.92%

		Greg		LOCAL MFT (206)		390,000				390,000		390,000		390,000		0		780,397		385,692		385,692		386,525		(394,705)		4,308		-50.58%

		Me		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		240,000				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)		0.00%

		Me		MICRO LOAN (210)		10,500		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,000		0.00%		Double check

		Greg		TIF (212)		1,101,500				1,101,500		1,382,600		1,101,500		281,100		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,188,606		1,223,431		866,748		(806,006)		65.57%

		Me		TIF II (214)		12,000		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%		Double check

		Me		TIF III (216)		1,450,000				1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		15,000		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,103,750		1,450,000		(346,250)		361,250		-23.88%		Double check

		Me		SPECIAL POLICE (221)		20,000				20,000		25,050		20,000		5,050		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%		Double check

		Me		EDA /RLF (254)		25,500		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		(200)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%		Double check

		Brenda		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		150				150		120		150		(30)		70,679		70,679		55,820		70,679		(14,859)		(55,700)		-21.02%		Double check

		Brenda		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		655,042				655,042		801,953		655,042		146,911		686,889		655,042		805,784		655,042		118,895		(3,831)		17.31%

		Me		ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)		0						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		4,234,692		380,900		4,234,692		4,685,523				450,831		5,109,782				5,092,356		4,333,177		(17,426)		(406,833)								406,833

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		Me		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		18,683		19,300		18,683		200		18,683		(18,483)		76,767				40,100		0		(36,667)		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		Me		DEBT SERVICE (401)		505,700		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		6,136		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		Me		LANDFILL (515)		0						0		0

		Me		GARBAGE (520)		555,000		555,080				555,080		555,000		80		575,100		574,935		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

		Greg		GAS (527)		1,431,900						1,448,700		1,431,900		16,800		1,554,596		1,568,066		1,568,066		1,551,461		13,470		(119,366)		0.87%		Salary changes from salary review

		Greg		WATER (535)		2,547,235						2,627,721		2,547,235		80,486		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,677,057		2,179,494		(616,271)		(1,049,336)		-14.35%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

		Greg		WASTE WATER (536)		3,150,273						3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,244,420		3,085,879		379,453		(1,094,813)		9.82%

		Greg		ELECTRIC (541)		18,803,033						19,454,909		18,803,033		651,876		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,136,393		18,451,963		296,961		(681,484)		1.50%		Increased transfer to CM

		Greg		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		803,479						840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		(718,833)		(114,182)		-42.95%

		Eric		AIRPORT (582)		1,003,266						867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		990,897		920,610		990,897		(283,400)		(53,367)		-23.54%		Salary changes from salary review

		Eric		CHANUTE EDC (585)		581,822						453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		453,122		567,009		(309,410)		186		-40.58%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		28,876,008		555,080		0		29,397,347				521,339		33,767,759				32,529,564		28,191,153		(1,238,195)		(3,132,217)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		Greg		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		3,245,299						3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,657,697		3,244,427		162,961		(187,398)		4.66%

		Chris		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		352,288						0		352,288		(352,288)		399,899		351,614		374,707		351,614		(25,192)		(374,707)		-6.30%

		Luke		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		604,060						0		604,060		(604,060)		646,163		641,269		647,533		641,269		1,370		(647,533)		0.21%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		4,201,647		0		0		3,470,299				(731,348)		4,540,798				4,679,937		4,237,310		139,139		(1,209,638)		3.06%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		0		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000				1,393,000				222,000

				GRAND TOTAL				11,947,191		15,434,285												51,554,908		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers				6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget				5,683,611		9,162,462												45,291,328		41,448,210				0





FY19 2-5-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

						REVENUE												EXPENSES

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						FY 17-18		ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		9,100,210		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				(535,135)		9,100,210		9,060,210		8,592,985		9,059,693		(507,225)				-5.57%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		281,631		280,836				(918)				-0.33%				123

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		453,451		470,403				(2,943)				-0.62%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,518		86,346				4,828				5.92%				0

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				2,134				0.30%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,641,905		1,732,681				26,800				1.57%				63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		370,295		379,642				5,179				1.38%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		237,322		254,364				11,160				4.59%				5,882

		0227		Forum														249,532		273,374		274,969				25,437				10.19%				(23,842)

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,065		227,851				17,762				8.45%				24

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		675,241		699,848				(15,393)				-2.15%				40,000

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,957,278		2,046,257				55,944				2.81%				33,035

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				52,640				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,872		162,541				669				0.41%				0

		0332		Building														45,333		45,333		163,478				118,145				260.62%				0

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		133,596		147,385				13,789				10.32%				0

				Sub-Total														458,550		457,150		643,793				185,243				40.40%				1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821				2.02%				0

				Sub-Total														89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821								0

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		959,668		893,519				15,453				1.76%				(81,602)

		0512		Communication														657,171		657,171		816,170				158,999				24.19%				0

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		85,603		0				(85,603)				-100.00%				0

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				(25)				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				290,898				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,900		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				50

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,578,069		4,797,522				287,856				6.38%				(68,403)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		119,123				(9,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		314,186				342				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		433,309				(9,086)				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,163,422		9,761,622		0		547,488

				* With encumbrances

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(103,212)		(1,168,637)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		Greg		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		280		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,280		-44.92%

		Greg		LOCAL MFT (206)		390,000				390,000		360,800		390,000		(29,200)		780,397		385,692		355,692		386,525		(424,705)		5,108		-54.42%

		Me		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		240,000				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)		0.00%

		Me		MICRO LOAN (210)		10,500		10,600		10,500		10,600		10,500		100		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%		Double check

		Greg		TIF (212)		1,101,500				1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		281,800		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		870,348		(808,906)		65.84%

		Me		TIF II (214)		12,000		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%		Double check

		Me		TIF III (216)		1,450,000				1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		15,000		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%		Double check

		Me		SPECIAL POLICE (221)		20,000				20,000		25,050		20,000		5,050		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%		Double check

		Me		EDA /RLF (254)		25,500		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		(200)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%		Double check

		Brenda		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		150				150		120		150		(30)		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%		Double check

		Brenda		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		655,042				655,042		801,953		655,042		146,911		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		105,001		10,063		15.29%

		Me		ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)		0						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		4,234,692		380,900		4,234,692		4,657,403				422,711		5,109,782				5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		Me		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		18,683		19,300		18,683		200		18,683		(18,483)		76,767				40,100		0		(36,667)		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		Me		DEBT SERVICE (401)		505,700		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		6,136		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		Me		LANDFILL (515)		0						0		0

		Me		GARBAGE (520)		555,000		555,080				555,080		555,000		80		575,100		574,935		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

		Greg		GAS (527)		1,431,900						1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,568,066		1,571,905		1,551,461		17,309		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

		Greg		WATER (535)		2,547,235						2,627,721		2,547,235		80,486		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,666,829		2,179,494		(626,499)		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

		Greg		WASTE WATER (536)		3,150,273						3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		389,276		(1,104,636)		10.07%

		Greg		ELECTRIC (541)		18,803,033						19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,189,428		18,451,963		349,996		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

		Greg		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		803,479						840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		(718,833)		(114,182)		-42.95%

		Eric		AIRPORT (582)		1,003,266						867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		990,897		997,096		990,897		(206,914)		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

		Eric		CHANUTE EDC (585)		581,822						453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(306,997)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		28,876,008		555,080		0		29,263,547				387,539		33,767,759				32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		Greg		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		3,245,299						3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,647,078		3,244,427		152,342		(176,779)		4.36%

				604-1110																		1,573,211

				604-1111																		219,956

				604-1112																		297,675

				604-1116																		7,500

				604-1145																		391,614

				604-1175																		1,113,545

		Chris		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		352,288						375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614		375,913		351,614		(23,986)		0		-6.00%

		Luke		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		604,060						707,428		604,060		103,368		646,163		641,269		665,180		641,269		19,017		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		4,201,647		0		0		4,553,640				351,993		4,540,798				8,291,672		4,237,310		147,373		(134,531)		82.60%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000				(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL				11,947,191		15,434,285												57,615,718		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers				6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget				5,683,611		9,162,462												51,352,138		41,448,210				0





2-6-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																EXPENSES

						FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				0		9,100,210		9,060,210		8,842,985		9,059,693		(257,225)				-2.83%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator												281,754		281,631		280,836				(918)				-0.33%				123

				Personnel						184,913

				Benefits						58,180

		0112		Elected Officials												159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		Comptroller												473,346		453,451		470,403				(2,943)				-0.62%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources												81,518		81,518		86,346				4,828				5.92%				0

		0160		General Government												710,059		666,101		712,193				2,134				0.30%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total												1,705,881		1,641,905		1,732,681				26,800				1.57%				63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration												374,463		370,295		379,642				5,179				1.38%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center												243,204		237,322		254,364				11,160				4.59%				5,882

		0227		Forum												249,532		273,374		274,969				25,437				10.19%				(23,842)

		0228		Youth Center												210,089		210,065		227,851				17,762				8.45%				24

		0229		Campgrounds												31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance												715,241		675,241		699,848				(15,393)				-2.15%				40,000

		0250		Programs												166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total												1,990,313		1,957,278		2,046,257				55,944				2.81%				33,035

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin												117,749		116,349		170,389				52,640				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement												161,872		161,872		162,541				669				0.41%				0

		0332		Building												45,333		45,333		163,478				118,145				260.62%				0

		0334		Rental Inspection												133,596		133,596		147,385				13,789				10.32%				0

				Sub-Total												458,550		457,150		643,793				185,243				40.40%				1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration												89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821				2.02%				0

				Sub-Total												89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821								0

		Police

		0510		Administration												878,066		959,668		893,519				15,453				1.76%				(81,602)

		0512		Communication												657,171		657,171		816,170				158,999				24.19%				0

		0514		Animal Control												85,603		85,603		0				(85,603)				-100.00%				0

		0520		Investigation												494,736		485,575		494,711				(25)				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol												2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				290,898				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine												91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA												9,950		9,900		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				50

				Sub-Total												4,509,666		4,578,069		4,797,522				287,856				6.38%				(68,403)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration												17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total												17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration												128,551		123,551		119,123				(9,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression												313,844		298,140		314,186				342				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total												442,395		421,691		433,309				(9,086)				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL												9,214,134		9,163,422		9,761,622		0		547,488

				* With encumbrances

										Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(103,212)		(918,637)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		Greg		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,280		-44.92%

		Greg		LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		385,692		355,692		386,525		(424,705)		5,108		-54.42%

		Me		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)		0.00%

		Me		MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%		Double check

		Greg		TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		870,348		(808,906)		65.84%

		Me		TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%		Double check

		Me		TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%		Double check

		Me		SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%		Double check

		Me		EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%		Double check

		Brenda		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%		Double check

		Brenda		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		105,001		10,063		15.29%

		Me		ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782				5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		Me		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767				40,100		0		(36,667)		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		Me		DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		Me		LANDFILL (515)						0		0

		Me		GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,080		555,000		(80)		575,100		574,935		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

		Greg		GAS (527)						1,424,900		1,431,900		7,000		1,554,596		1,568,066		1,571,905		1,551,461		17,309		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

		Greg		WATER (535)						2,627,721		2,547,235		(80,486)		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,666,829		2,179,494		(626,499)		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

		Greg		WASTE WATER (536)						3,149,607		3,150,273		666		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		389,276		(1,104,636)		10.07%

		Greg		ELECTRIC (541)						19,344,909		18,803,033		(541,876)		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,189,428		18,451,963		349,996		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

		Greg		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						840,779		803,479		(37,300)		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		(718,833)		(114,182)		-42.95%

		Eric		AIRPORT (582)						867,243		1,003,266		136,023		1,204,010		990,897		997,096		990,897		(206,914)		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

		Eric		CHANUTE EDC (585)						453,308		581,822		128,514		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(306,997)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759				32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		Greg		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,470,299		3,245,299		(225,000)		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,647,078		3,244,427		152,342		(176,779)		4.36%

				604-1110										0						1,573,211

				604-1111										0						219,956

				604-1112										0						297,675

				604-1116										0						7,500

				604-1145										0						391,614

				604-1175										0						1,113,545

		Chris		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						375,913		352,288		(23,625)		399,899		351,614		375,913		351,614		(23,986)		0		-6.00%

		Luke		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						707,428		604,060		(103,368)		646,163		641,269		665,180		641,269		19,017		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798				8,291,672		4,237,310		147,373		(134,531)		82.60%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)												20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000				(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285												57,865,718		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462												51,602,138		41,448,210				0





Sheet4

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION - 2-12-18

						FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE

						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19						CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)				-4.72%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)				-0.33%				(792)

				Personnel								184,913

				Benefits								58,180

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893				1.49%				20,836

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418				5.92%				(410)

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092				0.30%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392				2.16%				63,592

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263				1.38%				7,084

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267				4.59%				7,107

		0227		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235				10.19%				798

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459				8.45%				(303)

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418				-2.15%				56,811

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244				2.81%				78,300

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017				0.41%				348

		0332		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651				237.84%				(7,167)

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275				10.32%				1,486

				Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983				38.15%				(3,933)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324				2.02%				(497)

				Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324								(497)

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824				2.00%				298

		0512		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987				20.56%				(8,143)

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				-100.00%				(467)

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				0

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897				5.90%				4,837

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		119,123				(4,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		314,186				16,046				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		433,309				11,618				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,739,499		0		688,368

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,068,514)

																												FY 18-19

																												SURPLUS/

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																								(DEFICIT)

				MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		30,280		-44.92%

				LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		5,108		-54.42%

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		(5,204)		0.00%

				MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%

				TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		(808,906)		65.84%

				TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%

				TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%

				SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%

				EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%

				RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%

				COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		10,063		15.29%

				ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

				CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

				DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

				LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

				GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

				GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

				WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		(1,104,636)		10.07%

				ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

				STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		165,611		(114,182)		-42.95%

				AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		997,096		990,897		7,288		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

				CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(111,474)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		(191,454)		4.78%

				604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211

				604-1111												0						219,956				219,956

				604-1112												0						297,675				297,675

				604-1116												0						7,500				7,500

				604-1145												0						391,614				391,614

				604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545

				INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614		378,649		351,614		27,035		(2,736)		-5.31%

				CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		707,428		604,060		111,611		646,163		633,026		665,180		641,269		32,154		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798		4,229,067		8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		(151,942)		82.99%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		(222,000)		(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285														57,711,129		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823														6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462														51,447,549		41,448,210				0





Sheet5

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION																																2/15/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19						CHANGE DUE TO:

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)				-4.72%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)				-0.33%				(792)

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893				1.49%				20,836

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418				5.92%				(410)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092				0.30%		Look at		43,958

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392				2.16%				63,592

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263				1.38%				7,084

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267				4.59%				7,107

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235				10.19%				798

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459				8.45%				(303)

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418				-2.15%				56,811

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187				2.03%				6,803

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244				2.81%				78,300

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040				44.71%				1,400

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017				0.41%				348

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651				237.84%				(7,167)

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275				10.32%				1,486

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983				38.15%				(3,933)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324				2.02%				(497)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324								(497)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824				2.00%				298

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987				20.56%				(8,143)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				-100.00%				(467)

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886				12.69%				3,988

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897				5.90%				4,837

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523				(7,028)				-9.36%				5,000				001-710-420-40-31		2600

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786				2,646				-4.16%				15,704				001-0720-420-10-10		6400

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309				(4,382)				-5.67%				20,704				001-0720-420-20-50		7000

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,723,499		0		672,368

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,052,514)														11618

																														FY 18-19

																														SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																								(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		30,280		-44.92%

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		5,108		-54.42%

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		(5,204)		0.00%

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		(808,906)		65.84%

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		10,063		15.29%

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		-100.00%

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		(1,104,636)		10.07%

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		165,611		(114,182)		-42.95%

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		997,096		990,897		7,288		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(111,474)		(2,227)		-40.26%

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		(191,454)		4.78%

						604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211

						604-1111												0						219,956				219,956

						604-1112												0						297,675				297,675

						604-1116												0						7,500				7,500

						604-1145												0						391,614				391,614

						604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614		378,649		351,614		27,035		(2,736)		-5.31%

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		707,428		604,060		111,611		646,163		633,026		665,180		641,269		32,154		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798		4,229,067		8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		(151,942)		82.99%

						FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		(222,000)		(471,184)

						GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285														57,711,129		47,720,033				0

						Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823														6,263,580		6,271,823				0

						Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462														51,447,549		41,448,210				0





Changes 2-21-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																												2/1/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		2/15/18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		NEW BUDGET		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		AMOUNT		FY 18 & FY 19

																												2/15/18		2/20/18

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)		8,785,985		115,000

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)		283,157		2,321		IT costs

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699		183,120		217

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893		482,368		1,965		dental ins

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418		85,894		(452)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092		712,193		0

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392		1,746,732		4,051

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263		376,714		(2,928)

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267		254,495		131

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235		275,363		394

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459		228,617		766

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415		39,415		0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418		693,995		(5,853)

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187		134,224		(35,944)

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244		2,002,823		(43,434)

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040		169,240		(1,149)

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017		163,417		876

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651		153,683		532

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275		145,903		(1,482)

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983		632,243		(1,223)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824		933,119		37,527

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987		767,358		(24,943)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				0

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136		497,531		2,820

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886		2,474,790		(108,432)

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)		9,900		0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897		4,682,698		(93,028)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523				(7,028)		116,613		90

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786				2,646		300,331		(455)

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309				(4,382)		416,944		(365)

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,723,499		0		672,368		9,583,616		(139,883)

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,052,514)				(1,061,593)		(797,631)

																																		FY 18-19

																																		SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																												(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		300,000		0		30,280

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		355,692		0		5,108

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		245,204		0		(5,204)

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		1,500		0		9,100

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		2,189,706		(2,500)		(806,406)

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		5,000		0		10,000

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		1,330,067		0		134,933

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25,050

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		0		(1,000)		25,300

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		80,603		25,283		(80,483)

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		791,885		(5)		10,068

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		0		0

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097						(620,476)

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		40,100		0		(39,900)

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		1,287,020		505,700		(781,320)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		1,290,150		775,185		772,055

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		574,935		0		(19,855)

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		1,438,014		(133,891)		(13,114)

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		2,628,053		(1,038,776)		(332)

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		3,259,887		(994,356)		(110,280)

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		19,373,188		(816,240)		(28,279)

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		165,611		839,961		(115,000)		818

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		997,096		990,897		7,288		1,169,434		172,338		(302,191)

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(111,474)		455,518		(17)		(2,210)

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		28,562		(33,767,759)		(475,443)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,400,299		3,245,299		155,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		3,384,926		(276,827)		15,373

						604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211

						604-1111												0						219,956				219,956

						604-1112												0						297,675				297,675

						604-1116												0						7,500				7,500

						604-1145												0						391,614				391,614

						604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		379,405		352,288		27,117		399,899		351,614		378,649		351,614		27,035		379,405		756		0

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		693,109		604,060		97,292		646,163		633,026		665,180		641,269		32,154		650,861		(14,319)		42,248

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,472,813		4,201,647		(271,166)		4,540,798		4,229,067		8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		4,415,192		(290,390)		57,621

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		986,816		1,615,000		(628,184)		1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		840,184		2,308,290		75,106		(1,321,474)

																																0





Sheet7

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																												2/1/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		2/15/18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		NEW BUDGET		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		AMOUNT		FY 18 & FY 19

																												2/15/18		2/20/18

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)		8,785,985		115,000

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)		283,157		2,321		IT costs

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699		183,120		217

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893		482,368		1,965		dental ins

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418		85,894		(452)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092		712,193		0

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392		1,746,732		4,051

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263		376,714		(2,928)

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267		254,495		131

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235		275,363		394

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459		228,617		766

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415		39,415		0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418		693,995		(5,853)

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187		134,224		(35,944)

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244		2,002,823		(43,434)

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040		169,240		(1,149)

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017		163,417		876

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651		153,683		532

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275		145,903		(1,482)

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983		632,243		(1,223)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824		933,119		37,527

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987		767,358		(24,943)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				0

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136		497,531		2,820

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886		2,474,790		(108,432)

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)		9,900		0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897		4,682,698		(93,028)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523				(7,028)		116,613		90

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786				2,646		300,331		(455)

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309				(4,382)		416,944		(365)

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,723,499		0		672,368		9,583,616		(139,883)

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,052,514)				(1,061,593)		(797,631)

																																		FY 18-19

																																		SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																												(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		300,000		0		30,280

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		355,692		0		5,108

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		245,204		0		(5,204)

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		1,500		0		9,100

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		2,189,706		(2,500)		(806,406)

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		5,000		0		10,000

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		1,330,067		0		134,933

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25,050

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		0		(1,000)		25,300

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		80,603		25,283		(80,483)

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		791,885		(5)		10,068

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		0		0

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097						(620,476)

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		40,100		0		(39,900)

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		1,287,020		505,700		(781,320)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		1,290,150		775,185		772,055

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		574,935		0		(19,855)

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,423,200		1,551,461		(129,804)		1,438,014		14,814		1,700

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		2,610,022		2,179,494		451,301		2,628,053		18,031		17,699

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		3,225,315		3,085,879		139,436		3,259,887		34,572		(75,708)

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		19,291,572		18,451,963		847,852		19,373,188		81,616		53,337

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		839,961		789,350		50,611		839,961		0		818

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		1,159,360		990,897		169,552		1,169,434		10,074		(292,117)

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		484,518		567,009		(82,491)		455,518		(29,000)		(31,210)

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		29,608,883		28,191,153		(4,158,876)		28,562		(33,767,759)		(345,336)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,247,902		3,245,299		2,603		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,312,913		3,244,427		68,486		3,384,926		72,013		(65,011)

						604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211						(1,573,211)

						604-1111												0						219,956				219,956						(219,956)

						604-1112												0						297,675				297,675						(297,675)

						604-1116												0						7,500				7,500						(7,500)

						604-1145												0						391,614				391,614						(391,614)

						604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545						(1,113,545)

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		379,405		352,288		27,117		399,899		351,614		375,663		351,614		24,049		379,405		3,742		3,742

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		0		604,060		(595,817)		646,163		633,026		0		641,269		(633,026)		650,861		650,861		0

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		3,627,307		4,201,647		574,340		4,540,798		4,229,067		7,292,077		4,237,310		3,063,010		4,415,192		726,616		(3,664,770)

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		986,816		1,615,000		(628,184)		1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		840,184		2,308,290		75,106		(1,321,474)

																																0





3-5-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																																2/1/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE												FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		2/15/18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19						BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		NEW BUDGET		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET						BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		AMOUNT		FY 18 & FY 19

																								3/1/18		3/5/18						2/15/18		2/20/18

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		8,941,784				9,059,693		(389,225)		8,785,985		115,000

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836		273,906						(1,710)		283,157		2,321		IT costs

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903		187,859						23,699		183,120		217

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403		453,740						27,893		482,368		1,965		dental ins

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346		83,979						4,418		85,894		(452)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		713,193		559,657						47,092		712,193		(1,000)

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,743,681		1,559,141						101,392		1,746,732		3,051

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642		345,731						12,263		376,714		(2,928)

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364		251,395						18,267		254,495		131

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969		267,561						26,235		275,363		394

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851		226,746						17,459		228,617		766

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415		39,415						8,415		39,415		0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848		641,380						41,418		693,995		(5,853)

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168		134,224						10,187		134,224		(35,944)

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257		1,906,452						134,244		2,002,823		(43,434)

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389		157,083						54,040		169,240		(1,149)

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541		172,528						1,017		163,417		876

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151		145,619						100,651		153,683		532

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385		142,501						15,275		145,903		(1,482)

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466		617,731						170,983		632,243		(1,223)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766		76,854						1,324		85,882		(5,884)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766		76,854						1,324		85,882		(5,884)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592		815,002						17,824		933,119		37,527

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301		736,861						126,987		767,358		(24,943)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0		0						(86,070)				0

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711		493,657						9,136		497,531		2,820

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222		2,354,330						294,886		2,474,790		(108,432)

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0		0						(91,816)				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900		9,900						(50)		9,900		0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726		4,409,750						270,897		4,682,698		(93,028)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294		16,294						(1,090)		16,294		0

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294		16,294						(1,090)		16,294		0

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523		116,504						(7,028)		116,613		90

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786		293,272						2,646		300,331		(455)

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309		409,776						(4,382)		416,944		(365)

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,724,499		8,995,998				0		673,368		9,583,616		(140,883)

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,053,514)		(54,214)						(1,062,593)		(797,631)

																																						FY 18-19

																																						SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																																(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000						300,000		0		300,000		0		30,280

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692						386,525		(30,833)		355,692		0		5,108

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				390,000		240,000		390,000		240,000		(150,000)		245,204		240,000		245,204						240,000		5,204		395,204		150,000		(5,204)

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500						1,500		0		1,500		0		9,100

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206						1,223,431		968,775		2,189,706		(2,500)		(806,406)

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000						5,000		0		5,000		0		10,000

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067						1,450,000		(119,933)		1,330,067		0		134,933

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0						0		0		0		0		25,050

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000						1,000		0		1,000		0		24,300

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320						70,679		(15,359)		80,603		25,283		(80,483)

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890						655,042		136,848		791,885		(5)		10,068

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0								0		0		0		0

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,384,692		4,234,692		4,807,403		4,234,692		(572,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879						4,333,177		168,097						(470,476)

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100						0		40,100		40,100		0		(39,900)

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		1,287,020		505,700		(781,320)		505,700		505,700		514,966						505,700		9,266		1,290,150		775,185		(3,130)

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935						575,100		(165)		574,935		0		(19,855)

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,423,200						1,551,461		(129,804)		1,416,084		8,816		8,816

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		2,610,022						2,179,494		451,301		2,696,745		86,723		(69,024)

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		3,225,315						3,085,879		139,436		3,208,771		(16,544)		(59,164)

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		19,291,572						18,451,963		847,852		19,110,966		(180,606)		233,943

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		839,961						789,350		50,611		839,961		0		818

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		1,159,360						990,897		169,552		1,169,434		10,074		(302,191)

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		484,518						567,009		(82,491)		455,518		(29,000)		(2,210)

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		29,608,883						28,191,153		(4,158,876)		28,562		(33,767,759)		(208,867)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,243,763		3,245,299		(1,536)		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,312,913						3,244,427		68,486		3,384,926		72,013		(141,163)

						604-1110												0						1,573,211								1,573,211						(1,573,211)

						604-1111												0						219,956								219,956						(219,956)

						604-1112												0						297,675								297,675						(297,675)

						604-1116												0						7,500								7,500						(7,500)

						604-1145												0						391,614								391,614						(391,614)

						604-1175												0						1,113,545								1,113,545						(1,113,545)

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,663		352,288		23,375		399,899		351,614		375,663						351,614		24,049		375,663		0		0

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		0		604,060		(595,817)		646,163		633,026		0						641,269		(633,026)		650,861		650,861		0

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		3,619,426		4,201,647		582,221		4,540,798		4,229,067		7,292,077						4,237,310		3,063,010		4,411,450		722,874		(3,744,664)

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		986,816		1,615,000		(628,184)		1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184						1,393,000		840,184		2,308,290		75,106		(1,321,474)

																																				0
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		Budget Changes

		2/15/18

		001-0130-410-50-30		Advertising		125.00

		001-0130-410-50-40		Travel		50.00

		001-0130-410-50-51		Education & Training		500.00

		001-0130-410-50-52		Conference & meeting		100.00

		001-0130-410-60-12		Office supplies		300.00

						1,075.00

		001-210-470-50-20		Other purchased services		3,580.00		decrease in expense

		001-0225-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(45.00)		increase in expense

		001-0227-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(135.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0228-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0230-470-10-12		Salaries		(8,010.00)		Increase in salary

		001-0230-470-20-20		Social Security		(610.00)

		001-0230-470-20-30		IMRF		14,220.00

		001-0230-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(600.00)

		001-0250-470-10-10		Salaries		28,738.00

		001-0250-470-20-10		Health insurance		5,007.00

		001-0250-470-20-20		Social Security		2,199.00

						43,924.00

		001-0310-410-50-20		Other purchased services		1,580.00

		001-0330-420-50-20		Other purchased services		(101.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0332-420-50-20		Other purchased services		(840.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0334-410-50-20		Other purchased services		2,181.00		cell phones reimbursement

						2,820.00

		001-0410-410-10-20		Temp Emplmt Salaries		5,000.00

		001-0410-410-20-20		Social Security		382.00

		001-0410-410-20-50		Unemployment Comp		90.00

						5,472.00

		001-0510-420-10-30		Overtime		500.00

		001-0510-420-20-20		Social security		38.00

		001-0510-420-30-22		Legal		2,000.00

		001-0510-420-30-26		Medical		1,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-10		Utilities		3,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-20		Cleaning service		3,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-31		Repair/maint build		2,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-31		Repair/maint build		(50,000.00)		HVAC system repairs/controllers & electronics

		001-0510-420-40-32		Repair/maint equip		2,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-33		Repair/maint vehicle		300.00

		001-0510-420-40-36		Fleet costs				18,000.00		NO

		001-0510-420-40-40		Rentals		500.00

		001-0510-420-50-20		Communications		3,000.00

		001-0510-420-60-12		Office supplies		1,000.00

		001-0510-420-60-13		Building maint supply		300.00

		001-0510-420-60-30		Clothing/uniforms		500.00

						(30,862.00)

		001-0512-420-10-10		Salaries		2,000.00

		001-0512-420-20-20		Social Security		153.00

		001-0512-420-20-30		IMRF		245.00

		001-0512-420-30-29		Other (animal control)		3,800.00

		001-0512-420-30-30		Technical		17,000.00

		001-0512-420-30-31		Comp install/support		2,500.00

		001-0512-420-40-30		Repair/maint gener		100.00

		001-0512-420-40-32		Repair/maint equip		500.00

		001-0512-420-50-30		Advertising		700.00

		001-0512-420-50-20		Other purchased services		(180.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0512-420-60-12		Office supplies		200.00

						27,018.00

		001-0520-420-10-10		Salary		(2,189.00)		salary for Bross was incorrect

		001-0520-420-10-20		Social security		(56.00)

		001-0520-420-20-40		Holiday		1,000.00

		001-0520-420-20-20		Social security		14.00

		001-0520-420-30-31		Comp install/support		500.00

						(731.00)

		001-0522-420-10-10		Wages		101,992.00

		001-0522-420-20-10		Group insurance		24,302.00				Officer position		58,000.00

		001-0522-420-20-20		Social Security		3,538.00				Richters payout		21,000.00

		001-0522-420-30-29		Other		200.00				Difference Sgt pay		10,000.00

		001-0522-420-60-12		Office supplies		500.00				Difference officer pay		13,000.00

		001-0522-420-75-50		Vehicles				already taken out

						130,532.00

		001-0710-420-40-31		Repair & maint bldg		2,600.00

		001-0720-420-10-10		Salaries		6,400.00

		001-0720-420-20-50		Unemployment compensation		7,000.00

						16,000.00

		Encumbrances

		527-1127-430-75-40		Machinery and equipment		135,859.00		AMI Project

		527-1127-430-50-30		Other purchased services		(600.00)		cell phones

						135,259.00

		535-1180-430-75-30		Improv other bldg		170,000.00

		535-1135-430-60-70		Operating/system		10,000.00

		535-1135-430-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		Encumbrances

		535-1180-430-75-30		Improv other bldg		811,000.00		Campbell Water Tower

		535-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		50,000.00		Sodium System at Water Treatment Plant

						1,040,580.00

		536-1136-430-20-10		Health Insurance		14,145.00

		536-1136-430-96-04		PW transfer out		70,000.00

		536-1180-430-75-50		Vehicles				40,000.00		not in budget to cut

		536-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		50,000.00

		536-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		30,000.00

		536-1136-430-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		Encumbrances

		536-1180-430-75-70		Property & equip-fixed asset		150,000.00		slip lining

		536-1180-430-75-70		Property & equip-fixed asset		100,000.00		pumps

		536-1180-430-75-70		Property & equip-fixed asset		543,312.00		digester project

						957,037.00

		541-1140-430-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		541-1180-430-75-50		Infrastructure		35,000.00

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		15,000.00		electric plant roof

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		20,000.00		breakers

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		20,000.00		overhead/underground

		Encumbrances

		541-1140-430-30-24		Engineering		214,773.00		AMR Project

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		75,000.00		bike path

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		100,000.00		scada

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		300,000.00		Industrial park

						779,353.00

		551-1151-430-75-70		Infrastructure		40,000.00

		582-1810-450-50-20		Other purchased services		1,830.00

		582-1810-450-30-24		Engineering		55,122.00

		585-0140-450-40-36		Fleet				2,811.00		No change

						56,952.00

		604-0000-399-05-36		Trf in from WWTP		(70,000.00)

		604-1110-430-30-24		Engineering		20,000.00

		604-1175-430-10-20		Temp employment		13,000.00

		604-1175-430-75-40		Equipment		55,000.00

		604-1110-430-30-24		Engineering gas study		34,000.00

		604-1116-430-40-34		Tree replacement		7,500.00

		604-1112-430-20-20		Health insurance		4,842.00

		604-1175-430-75-20		Landfill project		44,000.00

		604-1175-430-75-40		Leaf truck		103,909.00

						212,251.00

		618-0150-410-30-30		Maintenance fees		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-50-20		Cellular		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-50-40		Travel		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-50-52		Conference		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-60-70		Backup tapes		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-70-40		Printer replacements		7,000.00

		618-0150-410-75-70		Winds AD & server replacements		15,000.00

						27,000.00

		619-0235-410-40-10		Utility services		6,000.00

		619-0235-410-50-20		Communications		280.00

		619-0235-410-70-40		Machinery & Equipment		12,000.00

						18,280.00





EAP

										FT		PT

										FY 18-19		FY 18-19				32

		GENERAL FUND

						Yearly		Quarterly

		Administrator's Office

		Village Administrator								1.00

		Admin Assistant								1.00

		TOTALS		001-0110-410-30-29		64		16		2.00

		Comptroller's Office

		Comptroller								1.00

		Financial Manager								1.00

		Budget Analyst								0.00

		Accounting Specialist								1.00

		Administrative Assistant								1.00

		TOTALS		001-0120-410-30-29		128		32		4.00

		Human Resources

		Human Resource Manager		001-0130-410-30-29		32		8		1.00

		TOTAL

		Recreation

		Director								1.00

		Youth Program Director (Asst. Director)								1.00

		Fitness/Aquatic/Adult Program Supervisor								1.00

		Forum/Youth Center Supervisor								0.00

		Maintenance Supervisor								1.00

		Facilities/.Property Maint								1.00

		Maintenance Laborer/Operator								1.00

		Maintenance Laborer/Rec Service Worker								1.00

		Office Supervisor								1.00

		Full Time Total								8.00

		PPT Office Assistant		001-0210-470-30-29		288		72				1.00

		Comprehensive Planning & Zoning

		Property & Zoning Administrator								1.00				0310

		Inspector								2.00				0332

		Property Maintenance Supervisor								1.00				0334

		Property Maintenance Inspector(s)								2.00				0330

		Rental Property Inspector								0.00

		Rental Property Assistant								1.00				0334

		Administrative Assistant								0.00

		TOTAL		001-0330-420-30-29		224		56		7.00

		Neighborhood Services

		Neighborhood Services Coordinator		001-0410-410-30-29		32		8		1.00

		Police

		Chief								1.00

		Lieutenant								2.00

		Sergeant								6.00

		Sergeant of Investigations								1.00

		Police Officer/Investigator								2.00

		School Resource Officer								2.00

		Patrolman								15.00

		Canine Officer								1.00

		Community Service Officer								1.00

		Evidence Custodian								1.00

		Police Service Representative Supervisor								1.00

		Police Service Representative								2.00

		Admininstrative Assitant								1.00

		Operations Manager								0.00

		Computer Tech								1.00

		Full Time Total								37.00

		TOTAL		001-0510-420-30-29		1184		296		37.00

		TOTAL GENERAL FUND				1952		488

		GAS

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Gas Technician								2.00

		HVAC Technician								2.00

		TOTAL		527-1127-430-30-29		160		40		5.00

		WATER

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Operator/Maintenance								6.00

		TOTAL		535-1135-430-30-29		224		56		7.00

		WASTEWATER

		Wastewater Plant

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Operator/Maintenance								6.00

		Lab Technician								1.00

		Total Wastewater Plant		536-1136-430-30-29		256		64		8.00

		ELECTRIC

		Tech Service Foreman & Line Foreman								2.00

		Technician or Technician Apprentice								4.00

		Lineman or Apprentice								7.00

		TOTAL		541-1140-430-30-29		416		104		13.00

		AIRPORT

		Airport Manager								1.00

		Airport Operations Supervisor								1.00

		TOTAL		582-1810-450-30-29		64		16		2.00

		PW ADMIN

		Administration

		Director								1.00

		Assistant Director								1.00

		Admin Support Supervisor								1.00

		Administrative Assistant								1.00

		Inventory Specialist								1.00

		Total								5.00

		Engineering Information

		Engineering Information Technician								1.00

		Scada Coordinator								1.00

										2.00

		Internal Customer Service

		Utility Office Manager								1.00

		Senior Utility Cashier Clerk								1.00

		Utility Cashier Clerk								2.00

		Total								4.00

		Pump Station Maintenance

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Operator								3.00

		Total								4.00

		Street & System Maintenance

		Division Foreman								1.00

		Operator								6.00

		Maintenance Laborer								1.00

		Total								8.00

		PW ADMIN TOTAL		604-1110-430-30-29		736		184		23.00

		IMS

		Network Administrator								1.00

		Computer Technician								1.00

		TOTAL		618-0150-410-30-29		64		16		2.00

		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE

		Fleet Maintenance

		Lead Mechanic								1.00

		Mechanic								3.00

		Full Time Total								4.00

		PPT Mechanic										1.00

		Total		619-0235-410-30-29		160		40		4.00		1.00

		VILLAGE TOTAL				4032.00				126.00		32.00

						EAP invoice 960 qtrly=$3,840 yearly

						Increase of 5%=3,840x1.05=4032

						31.7480314961
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		001-0110-410-50-20		1000

		001-0112-410-50-20		1000

		001-0160-410-50-20		8500

		001-0210-470-50-20		4000

		001-0310-410-50-20		2000

		001-0334-410-50-20		2500

		001-0410-410-50-20		0

		001-0510-420-50-20		15000

		001-0522-420-50-20		8500

		001-0710-420-50-20		5000

		001-0720-420-50-20		15000

		277-0370-450-50-20		750

		582-1810-450-50-20		4500

		585-0140-450-50-20		2000

		604-1110-430-50-20		37757

		618-0150-410-50-20		3000

		619-0235-410-50-20		700





FY YTD Proj

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION - 2-12-18

						FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE						EST																FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE

						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18														FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		Budget														BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19						CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210																8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)				-4.72%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		282,546																280,836				(1,710)				-0.33%				(792)

				Personnel								184,913

				Benefits								58,180

		10		Personnel																181,585		174,828

		20		Employee benefits																60,700		42,297

		30		Purch professional service																7,854		7,854

		40		Purchase property serv																1,192		1,192

		50		Other purchased services																29,323		25,485

		60		Supplies																600		650

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed																0		6,500

		75		Proper & equip fixed																0

		80		Other																500		105

																				281,754		258,911

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204																182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		10		Personnel																63,300		63,300

		20		Employee benefits																9,550		9,550

		30		Purch professional service																43,854

		40		Purchase property serv																0

		50		Other purchased services																40,500

		60		Supplies																500

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed																0

		75		Proper & equip fixed																0

		80		Other																1,500

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		452,510																480,403				27,893				1.49%				20,836

		10		Personnel		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other		Other

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,928																86,346				4,418				5.92%				(410)

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101																712,193				46,092				0.30%		Look at		43,958

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		2,365,001																1,742,681				100,392				2.16%				(659,120)

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		367,379																379,642				12,263				1.38%				7,084

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097																254,364				18,267				4.59%				7,107

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0227		Forum														249,532		248,734																274,969				26,235				10.19%				798

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,392																227,851				17,459				8.45%				(303)

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000																39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430																699,848				41,418				-2.15%				56,811

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981																170,168				10,187				2.03%				6,803

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013																2,046,257				134,244				2.81%				78,300

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349																170,389				54,040				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524																162,541				1,017				0.41%				348

		0332		Building														45,333		52,500																153,151				100,651				237.84%				(7,167)

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110																147,385				15,275				10.32%				1,486

				Sub-Total														458,550		462,483																633,466				170,983				38.15%				(3,933)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		90,442																91,766				1,324				2.02%				(497)

				Sub-Total														89,945		90,442																91,766				1,324								(497)

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		877,768																895,592				17,824				2.00%				298

		0512		Communication														657,171		665,314																792,301				126,987				20.56%				(8,143)

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		86,070																0				(86,070)				-100.00%				(467)

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575																494,711				9,136				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336																2,583,222				294,886				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816																0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,950																9,900				(50)				-0.50%				0

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829																4,775,726				270,897				5.90%				4,837

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384																16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384																16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551																119,123				(4,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140																314,186				16,046				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691																433,309				11,618				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,773,843																9,739,499		0		688,368

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(713,633)																(1,068,514)

																																										FY 18-19

																																										SURPLUS/

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																																						(DEFICIT)

				MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000																300,000		300,000		0		30,280		-44.92%

				LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525																355,692		386,525		(30,833)		5,108		-54.42%

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000																245,204		240,000		5,204		(5,204)		0.00%

				MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500																1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%

				TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431																2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		(808,906)		65.84%

				TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000																5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%

				TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000																1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%

				SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0																0		0		0		25,050		0.00%

				EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000																1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%

				RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679																55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%

				COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042																791,890		655,042		136,848		10,063		15.29%

				ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563																		0				0		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177																5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

				CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0																40,100		0		40,100		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

				DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700																514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

				LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

				GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100																574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

				GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004																1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

				WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721																3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879																4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		(1,104,636)		10.07%

				ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720																20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

				STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350																954,961		789,350		165,611		(114,182)		-42.95%

				AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808																997,096		990,897		7,288		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

				CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009																455,535		567,009		(111,474)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591																32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427																3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		(191,454)		4.78%

				604-1110												0																				1,573,211				1,573,211

				604-1111												0																				219,956				219,956

				604-1112												0																				297,675				297,675

				604-1116												0																				7,500				7,500

				604-1145												0																				391,614				391,614

				604-1175												0																				1,113,545				1,113,545

				INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614																378,649		351,614		27,035		(2,736)		-5.31%

				CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		707,428		604,060		111,611		646,163		633,026																665,180		641,269		32,154		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798		4,229,067																8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		(151,942)		82.99%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000																2,233,184		1,393,000		(222,000)		(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285																												57,711,129		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823																												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462																												51,447,549		41,448,210				0
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		TO DO LIST

		527		revenues didn't change much

		527-1127-430-20-90		Uniform allowance		1087		contracted out

		527-1127-430-40-36		Fleet costs

		535-0000-399-02-16		Trf in TIF 3		226317

		535-1135-430-20-90		Other?		3043		????

		535-1135-430-80-20		Bonds		didn't record 2015 principal payment of 203,728.00

						take off 50,000 for 2016 AMI/AMR

		535-1135-430-80-35		Interest		2015 should be 80,126.96 not budget amount of 38,026

		536-1136-430-10-10		Regular FT		operator new hire - 48,256

		536-1135-430-20-90		uniforms		3478		not an employee benefit, contractual amount and this amount wrong

						15176

		536-1136-430-80-31				2015		254576

		536-1136-430-80-35				205		100126		vs		47517

		541-1140-430-20-90		uniform		6910		8 electrical personnel

		541-142-430-20-90				4319		5 employees

		582-1810-450-20-90		Uniform		704		1 employee

		582-1810-450-40-34				Repair & Maint		in the past 582 contracted for mowing services of 60,000 and campground maintenance of 6,000

		582-1820		no budget?

		582-1830		no budget?

		604-1110-430-50-10				470000		update this amount

		604-1110-430-20-90				435		????

		604-1145-430-20-90				2815

		1/19/18

		E-mail to Greg and Jake about updating principal & interes to 535, 536 and 551.
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		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

						REVENUE												EXPENSES

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						FY 17-18		ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		9,100,210		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				(535,135)		9,100,210		9,060,210				9,059,693								Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		281,631		280,448				(1,306)				-0.46%				123

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		164,949				5,745				3.61%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		453,451		466,385				(6,961)				-1.47%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,518		88,509				6,991				8.58%				0

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,225				2,166				0.31%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,641,905		1,712,516				6,635								63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		370,295		400,955				26,492				7.07%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center														237,758		237,322		251,679				13,921				5.86%				436

		0227		Forum														252,614		251,911		273,374				20,760				8.22%				703

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,065		269,503				59,414				28.28%				24

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		675,241		729,253				14,012				1.96%				40,000

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,987,949		1,935,815		2,134,347				146,398								52,134

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		Administration														117,749		116,349		78,149				(39,600)						Look at		1,400

		0330		Planning Commission														161,872		161,872		170,376				8,504								0

		0332		Code Enforcement														45,333		45,333		80,042				34,709								0

		0334		Comp Planning/Zoning Dept.														133,596		133,596		143,891				10,295								0

				Sub-Total														458,550		457,150		472,458				13,908								1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388								0

				Sub-Total														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388								0

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		877,352		959,668				81,602								714

		0512		Communication														657,171		657,171		769,031				111,860								0

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		85,603						(85,603)								0

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		505,183				10,447								9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,638,352				346,028								3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816						(91,816)								0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)								0

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,495,803		4,882,134				372,468								13,863

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		124,551				(4,000)								5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		1,615,446				1,301,602								15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		1,739,997				1,297,602								20,704

				TOTAL														9,211,770		9,059,693		11,056,079		0		1,844,309

				* With encumbrances

												Surplus/Defit						(111,560)		517		(11,056,079)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

				MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		0		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,000

				LOCAL MFT (206)		390,000				390,000		390,000		390,000		0		780,397		386,525		385,692		386,525		(394,705)		4,308

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		240,000				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)

				MICRO LOAN (210)		10,500		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,000				Double check

				TIF (212)		1,101,500				1,101,500		1,382,600		1,101,500		281,100		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,188,606		1,223,431		866,748		(806,006)

				TIF II (214)		12,000		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000				Double check

				TIF III (216)		1,450,000				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,450,000		0		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,470,000		1,450,000		20,000		(20,000)				Double check

				SPECIAL POLICE (221)		20,000				20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		20,000				Double check

				EDA /RLF (254)		25,500		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		(200)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300				Double check

				RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		150				150		150		150		0		70,679		70,679		55,820		70,679		(14,859)		(55,670)				Double check

				COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		655,042				655,042		0		655,042		(655,042)		686,889		655,042		805,784		655,042		118,895		(805,784)

				ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)		0						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		4,234,692		380,900		4,234,692		3,863,550				(371,142)		5,109,782				5,458,606		4,333,177		348,824		(1,595,056)								1,595,056

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

				CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		18,683		19,300		18,683		19,200		18,683		517		76,767				100		0		(76,667)		19,100				double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

				DEBT SERVICE (401)		505,700		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		6,136		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

				GARBAGE (520)		555,000		555,080				555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)				Check

				GAS (527)		1,431,900						1,448,700		1,431,900		16,800		1,554,596		1,551,461		1,568,066		1,551,461		13,470		(119,366)				Salary changes from salary review

				WATER (535)		2,547,235						2,627,721		2,547,235		80,486		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,479,845		2,179,494		(813,483)		(852,124)				Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				WASTE WATER (536)		3,150,273						3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		3,935,508		3,085,879		70,541		(785,901)

				ELECTRIC (541)		18,803,033						19,454,909		18,803,033		651,876		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,136,393		18,451,963		296,961		(681,484)				Increased transfer to CM

				STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		803,479						840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		831,559		789,350		(842,235)		9,220

				AIRPORT (582)		1,003,266						867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		990,897		920,610		990,897		(283,400)		(53,367)				Salary changes from salary review

				CHANUTE EDC (585)		581,822						453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		453,122		567,009		(309,410)		186

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		28,876,008		555,080		0		29,397,347				521,339		33,767,759				31,900,038		28,191,153		(1,867,721)		(2,502,691)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		3,245,299						3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,657,697		3,244,427		162,961		(187,398)

				INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		352,288						0		352,288		(352,288)		399,899		351,614		374,707		351,614		(25,192)		(374,707)

				CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		604,060						0		604,060		(604,060)		646,163		641,269		647,533		641,269		1,370		(647,533)				Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		4,201,647		0		0		3,470,299				(731,348)		4,540,798				4,679,937		4,237,310		139,139		(1,209,638)

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		0		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000				1,393,000				222,000

				GRAND TOTAL				11,947,191		15,434,285												42,553,647		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers				6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget				5,683,611		9,162,462												36,290,067		41,448,210				0







Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Budget Summary-All Funds (Con’t)
FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 18-19

ADMIN LEVELBOARD LEVEL ADMIN LEVEL BOARD LEVEL % SURPLUS/
BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE (DEFICIT)

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
LANDFILL $0 $0 0.00% $0 $130 0.00% -$130
GARBAGE (520) $555,000 $555,080 0.01% $575,100 $574,935 -0.03% -$19,855
GAS (527) $1,431,900 $1,424,900 -0.49% $1,553,004 $1,415,904 -8.83% $8,996
WATER (535) $2,545,918 $2,627,721 3.21% $2,158,721 $2,696,745 24.92% -$69,024
WASTE WATER (536) $3,150,273 $3,149,607 -0.02% $3,085,879 $3,214,511 4.17% -$64,904
ELECTRIC (541) $18,803,033 $19,344,909 2.88% $18,443,720 $19,260,966 4.43% $83,943
STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551) $803,479 $840,779 4.64% $789,350 $839,961 6.41% $818
AIRPORT (582) $1,003,266 $867,243 -13.56% $989,808 $1,110,093 12.15% -$242,850
CHANUTE EDC (585) $581,822 $453,308 -22.09% $567,009 $479,217 -15.48% -$25,909
TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS $28,874,691 $29,263,547 1.35% $28,162,591 $29,592,462 5.08% -$328,915

INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS
PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604) $3,246,859 $3,393,763 4.52% $3,244,427 $3,348,311 3.20% $45,452
INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618) $352,288 $379,405 7.70% $351,614 $375,663 6.84% $3,742
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619) $595,817 $0 -100.00% $633,026 $0 -100.00% $0
TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUND $4,194,964 $3,773,168 -10.05% $4,229,067 $3,723,974 -11.94% $49,194

POLICE PENSION (722) $1,615,000 $986,816 -38.90% $1,393,000 $1,393,000 0.00% -$406,184

GRAND TOTAL $48,503,940 $49,069,928 1.17% $47,673,349 $50,451,898 5.83% -$1,381,970

Less Interdepartment Transfers $6,263,580 $7,032,305 12.27% $6,263,580 $7,032,305 12.27% $0
Net Total Budget $42,240,360 $42,037,623 -0.48% $41,409,769 $43,419,593 4.85% -$1,381,970

EXPENSESREVENUE


BudSummary

		

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

		FY 2018-19 BUDGET SUMMARY

				REVENUE								EXPENSES

				FY 17-18		FY 18-19						FY 17-18		FY 18-19				FY 18-19

				ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		%				ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		%		SURPLUS/

				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE		(DEFICIT)

		GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		$9,060,210		$8,951,774		-1.20%				$9,051,131		$8,946,124		-1.16%		$5,650

		SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		$330,000		$330,280		0.08%				$300,000		$300,000		0.00%		$30,280

		LOCAL MFT (206)		$390,000		$360,800		-7.49%				$386,525		$385,692		-0.22%		-$24,892

		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		$240,000		$390,000		62.50%				$240,000		$390,781		62.83%		-$781

		MICRO LOAN (210)		$10,500		$10,600		0.95%				$1,500		$1,500		0.00%		$9,100

		TIF (212)		$1,101,500		$1,383,300		25.58%				$1,223,431		$2,189,706		78.98%		-$806,406

		TIF II (214)		$12,000		$15,000		25.00%				$5,000		$5,000		0.00%		$10,000

		TIF III (216)		$1,450,000		$1,465,000		1.03%				$1,448,683		$1,330,067		-8.19%		$134,933

		SPECIAL POLICE (221)		$20,000		$25,050		25.25%				$0		$0		0.00%		$25,050

		EDA /RLF (254)		$25,500		$25,300		-0.78%				$1,000		$1,000		0.00%		$24,300

		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		$150		$120		-20.00%				$70,679		$72,478		2.55%		-$72,358

		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		$655,042		$801,953		22.43%				$655,042		$789,864		20.58%		$12,089

		TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		$4,234,692		$4,807,403		13.52%				$4,331,860		$5,466,088		26.18%		-$658,685

		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		$18,683		$200		-98.93%				$0		$40,100		0.00%		-$39,900

		DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		DEBT SERVICE (401)		$505,700		$1,287,020		154.50%				$505,700		$1,290,150		155.12%		-$3,130

				REVENUE								EXPENSES

				FY 17-18		FY 18-19						FY 17-18		FY 18-19				FY 18-19

				ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		%		SURPLUS/

				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE				BUDGET		BUDGET		CHANGE		(DEFICIT)

		PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		LANDFILL		$0		$0		0.00%				$0		$130		0.00%		-$130

		GARBAGE (520)		$555,000		$555,080		0.01%				$575,100		$574,935		-0.03%		-$19,855

		GAS (527)		$1,431,900		$1,424,900		-0.49%				$1,553,004		$1,415,904		-8.83%		$8,996

		WATER (535)		$2,545,918		$2,627,721		3.21%				$2,158,721		$2,696,745		24.92%		-$69,024

		WASTE WATER (536)		$3,150,273		$3,149,607		-0.02%				$3,085,879		$3,214,511		4.17%		-$64,904

		ELECTRIC (541)		$18,803,033		$19,344,909		2.88%				$18,443,720		$19,260,966		4.43%		$83,943

		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		$803,479		$840,779		4.64%				$789,350		$839,961		6.41%		$818

		AIRPORT (582)		$1,003,266		$867,243		-13.56%				$989,808		$1,110,093		12.15%		-$242,850

		CHANUTE EDC (585)		$581,822		$453,308		-22.09%				$567,009		$479,217		-15.48%		-$25,909

		TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		$28,874,691		$29,263,547		1.35%				$28,162,591		$29,592,462		5.08%		-$328,915

		INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		$3,246,859		$3,393,763		4.52%				$3,244,427		$3,348,311		3.20%		$45,452

		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		$352,288		$379,405		7.70%				$351,614		$375,663		6.84%		$3,742

		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		$595,817		$0		-100.00%				$633,026		$0		-100.00%		$0

		TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		$4,194,964		$3,773,168		-10.05%				$4,229,067		$3,723,974		-11.94%		$49,194

		POLICE PENSION (722)		$1,615,000		$986,816		-38.90%				$1,393,000		$1,393,000		0.00%		-$406,184

		GRAND TOTAL		$48,503,940		$49,069,928		1.17%				$47,673,349		$50,451,898		5.83%		-$1,381,970

		Less Interdepartment Transfers		$6,263,580		$7,032,305		12.27%				$6,263,580		$7,032,305		12.27%		$0

		Net Total Budget		$42,240,360		$42,037,623		-0.48%				$41,409,769		$43,419,593		4.85%		-$1,381,970

						done								done

								$46,143

								$29,591

								$2,785

								$10,165

								$1,554

								$1,814

								$2,350

								-$1,546

								$26,492

								$11,389

								$3,300

								$6,720





Hotel-Motel

		

				FY 17-18		FY 18-19

		Mac's Economic Develop Agreement-Circle K		0		28,000

		Rantoul Historical Society		3,500		3,500

		Community Service Center		16,000		17,000

		Rantoul Chamber of Commerce		14,000		18,000

		Recreation Flower Program		5,000		5,000

		Champaign County CVB		6,000		6,000

		Hardy's Reindeer Ranch		3,000		4,000

		Gordyville		2,000		2,000

		Regional Planning Commission Recycle		0		2,700

		Farmers Market		8,000		0

		Garden Club		500		500

		Parkland College Scholarships		1,000		1,000

		Way Finding Signage		1,000		1,000

		Contingency		5,000		15,000

		TOTAL		65,000		103,700





FY 19

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

						REVENUE												EXPENSES

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						FY 17-18		ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		9,100,210		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				(535,135)		9,100,210		9,060,210		8,697,985		9,059,693		(402,225)				-4.42%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		281,631		280,448				(1,306)				-0.46%				123

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		164,949				5,745				3.61%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		453,451		466,385				(6,961)				-1.47%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,518		88,509				6,991				8.58%				0

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,225				2,166				0.31%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,641,905		1,712,516				6,635				0.39%				63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		370,295		400,955				26,492				7.07%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		237,322		251,679				8,475				3.48%				5,882

		0227		Forum														249,532		273,374		273,374				23,842				9.55%				(23,842)

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,065		269,503				59,414				28.28%				24

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		675,241		729,253				14,012				1.96%				40,000

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,957,278		2,134,347				144,034				7.24%				33,035

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		160,704				42,955				36.48%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,872		168,869				6,997				4.32%				0

		0332		Building														45,333		45,333		168,698				123,365				272.13%				0

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		133,596		139,350				5,754				4.31%				0

				Sub-Total														458,550		457,150		637,621				179,071				39.05%				1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388				9.33%				0

				Sub-Total														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388								0

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		959,668		959,668				81,602				9.29%				(81,602)

		0512		Communication														657,171		657,171		769,031				111,860				17.02%				0

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		85,603		0				(85,603)				-100.00%				0

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		505,183				10,447				2.11%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,638,352				346,028				15.10%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,900		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				50

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,578,069		4,882,134				372,468				8.26%				(68,403)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		124,551				(4,000)				-3.11%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		1,615,446				1,301,602				414.73%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		1,739,997				1,297,602				293.31%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,163,422		11,221,242		0		2,007,108

				* With encumbrances

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(103,212)		(2,523,257)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		Greg		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		0		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,000		-44.92%

		Greg		LOCAL MFT (206)		390,000				390,000		390,000		390,000		0		780,397		385,692		385,692		386,525		(394,705)		4,308		-50.58%

		Me		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		240,000				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)		0.00%

		Me		MICRO LOAN (210)		10,500		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,000		0.00%		Double check

		Greg		TIF (212)		1,101,500				1,101,500		1,382,600		1,101,500		281,100		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,188,606		1,223,431		866,748		(806,006)		65.57%

		Me		TIF II (214)		12,000		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%		Double check

		Me		TIF III (216)		1,450,000				1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		15,000		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,103,750		1,450,000		(346,250)		361,250		-23.88%		Double check

		Me		SPECIAL POLICE (221)		20,000				20,000		25,050		20,000		5,050		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%		Double check

		Me		EDA /RLF (254)		25,500		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		(200)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%		Double check

		Brenda		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		150				150		120		150		(30)		70,679		70,679		55,820		70,679		(14,859)		(55,700)		-21.02%		Double check

		Brenda		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		655,042				655,042		801,953		655,042		146,911		686,889		655,042		805,784		655,042		118,895		(3,831)		17.31%

		Me		ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)		0						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		4,234,692		380,900		4,234,692		4,685,523				450,831		5,109,782				5,092,356		4,333,177		(17,426)		(406,833)								406,833

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		Me		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		18,683		19,300		18,683		200		18,683		(18,483)		76,767				40,100		0		(36,667)		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		Me		DEBT SERVICE (401)		505,700		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		6,136		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		Me		LANDFILL (515)		0						0		0

		Me		GARBAGE (520)		555,000		555,080				555,080		555,000		80		575,100		574,935		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

		Greg		GAS (527)		1,431,900						1,448,700		1,431,900		16,800		1,554,596		1,568,066		1,568,066		1,551,461		13,470		(119,366)		0.87%		Salary changes from salary review

		Greg		WATER (535)		2,547,235						2,627,721		2,547,235		80,486		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,677,057		2,179,494		(616,271)		(1,049,336)		-14.35%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

		Greg		WASTE WATER (536)		3,150,273						3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,244,420		3,085,879		379,453		(1,094,813)		9.82%

		Greg		ELECTRIC (541)		18,803,033						19,454,909		18,803,033		651,876		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,136,393		18,451,963		296,961		(681,484)		1.50%		Increased transfer to CM

		Greg		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		803,479						840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		(718,833)		(114,182)		-42.95%

		Eric		AIRPORT (582)		1,003,266						867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		990,897		920,610		990,897		(283,400)		(53,367)		-23.54%		Salary changes from salary review

		Eric		CHANUTE EDC (585)		581,822						453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		453,122		567,009		(309,410)		186		-40.58%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		28,876,008		555,080		0		29,397,347				521,339		33,767,759				32,529,564		28,191,153		(1,238,195)		(3,132,217)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		Greg		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		3,245,299						3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,657,697		3,244,427		162,961		(187,398)		4.66%

		Chris		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		352,288						0		352,288		(352,288)		399,899		351,614		374,707		351,614		(25,192)		(374,707)		-6.30%

		Luke		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		604,060						0		604,060		(604,060)		646,163		641,269		647,533		641,269		1,370		(647,533)		0.21%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		4,201,647		0		0		3,470,299				(731,348)		4,540,798				4,679,937		4,237,310		139,139		(1,209,638)		3.06%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		0		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000				1,393,000				222,000

				GRAND TOTAL				11,947,191		15,434,285												51,554,908		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers				6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget				5,683,611		9,162,462												45,291,328		41,448,210				0





FY19 2-5-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

						REVENUE												EXPENSES

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						FY 17-18		ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		9,100,210		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				(535,135)		9,100,210		9,060,210		8,592,985		9,059,693		(507,225)				-5.57%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		281,631		280,836				(918)				-0.33%				123

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		453,451		470,403				(2,943)				-0.62%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,518		86,346				4,828				5.92%				0

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				2,134				0.30%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,641,905		1,732,681				26,800				1.57%				63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		370,295		379,642				5,179				1.38%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		237,322		254,364				11,160				4.59%				5,882

		0227		Forum														249,532		273,374		274,969				25,437				10.19%				(23,842)

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,065		227,851				17,762				8.45%				24

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		675,241		699,848				(15,393)				-2.15%				40,000

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,957,278		2,046,257				55,944				2.81%				33,035

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				52,640				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,872		162,541				669				0.41%				0

		0332		Building														45,333		45,333		163,478				118,145				260.62%				0

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		133,596		147,385				13,789				10.32%				0

				Sub-Total														458,550		457,150		643,793				185,243				40.40%				1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821				2.02%				0

				Sub-Total														89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821								0

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		959,668		893,519				15,453				1.76%				(81,602)

		0512		Communication														657,171		657,171		816,170				158,999				24.19%				0

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		85,603		0				(85,603)				-100.00%				0

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				(25)				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				290,898				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,900		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				50

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,578,069		4,797,522				287,856				6.38%				(68,403)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		119,123				(9,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		314,186				342				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		433,309				(9,086)				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,163,422		9,761,622		0		547,488

				* With encumbrances

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(103,212)		(1,168,637)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		Greg		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		280		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,280		-44.92%

		Greg		LOCAL MFT (206)		390,000				390,000		360,800		390,000		(29,200)		780,397		385,692		355,692		386,525		(424,705)		5,108		-54.42%

		Me		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		240,000				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)		0.00%

		Me		MICRO LOAN (210)		10,500		10,600		10,500		10,600		10,500		100		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%		Double check

		Greg		TIF (212)		1,101,500				1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		281,800		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		870,348		(808,906)		65.84%

		Me		TIF II (214)		12,000		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%		Double check

		Me		TIF III (216)		1,450,000				1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		15,000		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%		Double check

		Me		SPECIAL POLICE (221)		20,000				20,000		25,050		20,000		5,050		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%		Double check

		Me		EDA /RLF (254)		25,500		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		(200)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%		Double check

		Brenda		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		150				150		120		150		(30)		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%		Double check

		Brenda		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		655,042				655,042		801,953		655,042		146,911		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		105,001		10,063		15.29%

		Me		ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)		0						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		4,234,692		380,900		4,234,692		4,657,403				422,711		5,109,782				5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		Me		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		18,683		19,300		18,683		200		18,683		(18,483)		76,767				40,100		0		(36,667)		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		Me		DEBT SERVICE (401)		505,700		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		6,136		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		Me		LANDFILL (515)		0						0		0

		Me		GARBAGE (520)		555,000		555,080				555,080		555,000		80		575,100		574,935		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

		Greg		GAS (527)		1,431,900						1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,568,066		1,571,905		1,551,461		17,309		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

		Greg		WATER (535)		2,547,235						2,627,721		2,547,235		80,486		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,666,829		2,179,494		(626,499)		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

		Greg		WASTE WATER (536)		3,150,273						3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		389,276		(1,104,636)		10.07%

		Greg		ELECTRIC (541)		18,803,033						19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,189,428		18,451,963		349,996		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

		Greg		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		803,479						840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		(718,833)		(114,182)		-42.95%

		Eric		AIRPORT (582)		1,003,266						867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		990,897		997,096		990,897		(206,914)		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

		Eric		CHANUTE EDC (585)		581,822						453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(306,997)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		28,876,008		555,080		0		29,263,547				387,539		33,767,759				32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		Greg		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		3,245,299						3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,647,078		3,244,427		152,342		(176,779)		4.36%

				604-1110																		1,573,211

				604-1111																		219,956

				604-1112																		297,675

				604-1116																		7,500

				604-1145																		391,614

				604-1175																		1,113,545

		Chris		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		352,288						375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614		375,913		351,614		(23,986)		0		-6.00%

		Luke		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		604,060						707,428		604,060		103,368		646,163		641,269		665,180		641,269		19,017		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		4,201,647		0		0		4,553,640				351,993		4,540,798				8,291,672		4,237,310		147,373		(134,531)		82.60%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000				(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL				11,947,191		15,434,285												57,615,718		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers				6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget				5,683,611		9,162,462												51,352,138		41,448,210				0





2-6-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																EXPENSES

						FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				0		9,100,210		9,060,210		8,842,985		9,059,693		(257,225)				-2.83%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator												281,754		281,631		280,836				(918)				-0.33%				123

				Personnel						184,913

				Benefits						58,180

		0112		Elected Officials												159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		Comptroller												473,346		453,451		470,403				(2,943)				-0.62%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources												81,518		81,518		86,346				4,828				5.92%				0

		0160		General Government												710,059		666,101		712,193				2,134				0.30%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total												1,705,881		1,641,905		1,732,681				26,800				1.57%				63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration												374,463		370,295		379,642				5,179				1.38%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center												243,204		237,322		254,364				11,160				4.59%				5,882

		0227		Forum												249,532		273,374		274,969				25,437				10.19%				(23,842)

		0228		Youth Center												210,089		210,065		227,851				17,762				8.45%				24

		0229		Campgrounds												31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance												715,241		675,241		699,848				(15,393)				-2.15%				40,000

		0250		Programs												166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total												1,990,313		1,957,278		2,046,257				55,944				2.81%				33,035

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin												117,749		116,349		170,389				52,640				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement												161,872		161,872		162,541				669				0.41%				0

		0332		Building												45,333		45,333		163,478				118,145				260.62%				0

		0334		Rental Inspection												133,596		133,596		147,385				13,789				10.32%				0

				Sub-Total												458,550		457,150		643,793				185,243				40.40%				1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration												89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821				2.02%				0

				Sub-Total												89,945		89,945		91,766				1,821								0

		Police

		0510		Administration												878,066		959,668		893,519				15,453				1.76%				(81,602)

		0512		Communication												657,171		657,171		816,170				158,999				24.19%				0

		0514		Animal Control												85,603		85,603		0				(85,603)				-100.00%				0

		0520		Investigation												494,736		485,575		494,711				(25)				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol												2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				290,898				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine												91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA												9,950		9,900		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				50

				Sub-Total												4,509,666		4,578,069		4,797,522				287,856				6.38%				(68,403)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration												17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total												17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration												128,551		123,551		119,123				(9,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression												313,844		298,140		314,186				342				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total												442,395		421,691		433,309				(9,086)				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL												9,214,134		9,163,422		9,761,622		0		547,488

				* With encumbrances

										Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(103,212)		(918,637)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

		Greg		MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,280		-44.92%

		Greg		LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		385,692		355,692		386,525		(424,705)		5,108		-54.42%

		Me		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)		0.00%

		Me		MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%		Double check

		Greg		TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		870,348		(808,906)		65.84%

		Me		TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%		Double check

		Me		TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%		Double check

		Me		SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%		Double check

		Me		EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%		Double check

		Brenda		RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%		Double check

		Brenda		COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		105,001		10,063		15.29%

		Me		ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782				5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

		Me		CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767				40,100		0		(36,667)		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

		Me		DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

		Me		LANDFILL (515)						0		0

		Me		GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,080		555,000		(80)		575,100		574,935		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

		Greg		GAS (527)						1,424,900		1,431,900		7,000		1,554,596		1,568,066		1,571,905		1,551,461		17,309		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

		Greg		WATER (535)						2,627,721		2,547,235		(80,486)		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,666,829		2,179,494		(626,499)		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

		Greg		WASTE WATER (536)						3,149,607		3,150,273		666		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		389,276		(1,104,636)		10.07%

		Greg		ELECTRIC (541)						19,344,909		18,803,033		(541,876)		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,189,428		18,451,963		349,996		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

		Greg		STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						840,779		803,479		(37,300)		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		(718,833)		(114,182)		-42.95%

		Eric		AIRPORT (582)						867,243		1,003,266		136,023		1,204,010		990,897		997,096		990,897		(206,914)		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

		Eric		CHANUTE EDC (585)						453,308		581,822		128,514		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(306,997)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759				32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

		Greg		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,470,299		3,245,299		(225,000)		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,647,078		3,244,427		152,342		(176,779)		4.36%

				604-1110										0						1,573,211

				604-1111										0						219,956

				604-1112										0						297,675

				604-1116										0						7,500

				604-1145										0						391,614

				604-1175										0						1,113,545

		Chris		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						375,913		352,288		(23,625)		399,899		351,614		375,913		351,614		(23,986)		0		-6.00%

		Luke		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						707,428		604,060		(103,368)		646,163		641,269		665,180		641,269		19,017		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798				8,291,672		4,237,310		147,373		(134,531)		82.60%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)												20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000				(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285												57,865,718		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462												51,602,138		41,448,210				0





Sheet4

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION - 2-12-18

						FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE

						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19						CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)				-4.72%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)				-0.33%				(792)

				Personnel								184,913

				Benefits								58,180

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893				1.49%				20,836

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418				5.92%				(410)

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092				0.30%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392				2.16%				63,592

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263				1.38%				7,084

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267				4.59%				7,107

		0227		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235				10.19%				798

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459				8.45%				(303)

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418				-2.15%				56,811

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244				2.81%				78,300

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017				0.41%				348

		0332		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651				237.84%				(7,167)

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275				10.32%				1,486

				Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983				38.15%				(3,933)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324				2.02%				(497)

				Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324								(497)

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824				2.00%				298

		0512		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987				20.56%				(8,143)

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				-100.00%				(467)

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				0

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897				5.90%				4,837

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		119,123				(4,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		314,186				16,046				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		433,309				11,618				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,739,499		0		688,368

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,068,514)

																												FY 18-19

																												SURPLUS/

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																								(DEFICIT)

				MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		30,280		-44.92%

				LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		5,108		-54.42%

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		(5,204)		0.00%

				MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%

				TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		(808,906)		65.84%

				TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%

				TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%

				SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%

				EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%

				RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%

				COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		10,063		15.29%

				ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

				CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

				DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

				LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

				GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

				GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

				WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		(1,104,636)		10.07%

				ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

				STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		165,611		(114,182)		-42.95%

				AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		997,096		990,897		7,288		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

				CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(111,474)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		(191,454)		4.78%

				604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211

				604-1111												0						219,956				219,956

				604-1112												0						297,675				297,675

				604-1116												0						7,500				7,500

				604-1145												0						391,614				391,614

				604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545

				INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614		378,649		351,614		27,035		(2,736)		-5.31%

				CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		707,428		604,060		111,611		646,163		633,026		665,180		641,269		32,154		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798		4,229,067		8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		(151,942)		82.99%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		(222,000)		(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285														57,711,129		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823														6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462														51,447,549		41,448,210				0





Sheet5

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION																																2/15/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19						CHANGE DUE TO:

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)				-4.72%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)				-0.33%				(792)

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893				1.49%				20,836

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418				5.92%				(410)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092				0.30%		Look at		43,958

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392				2.16%				63,592

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263				1.38%				7,084

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267				4.59%				7,107

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235				10.19%				798

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459				8.45%				(303)

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418				-2.15%				56,811

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187				2.03%				6,803

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244				2.81%				78,300

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040				44.71%				1,400

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017				0.41%				348

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651				237.84%				(7,167)

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275				10.32%				1,486

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983				38.15%				(3,933)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324				2.02%				(497)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324								(497)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824				2.00%				298

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987				20.56%				(8,143)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				-100.00%				(467)

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886				12.69%				3,988

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)				-0.50%				0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897				5.90%				4,837

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523				(7,028)				-9.36%				5,000				001-710-420-40-31		2600

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786				2,646				-4.16%				15,704				001-0720-420-10-10		6400

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309				(4,382)				-5.67%				20,704				001-0720-420-20-50		7000

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,723,499		0		672,368

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,052,514)														11618

																														FY 18-19

																														SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																								(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		30,280		-44.92%

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		5,108		-54.42%

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		(5,204)		0.00%

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		(808,906)		65.84%

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		25,050		0.00%

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		10,063		15.29%

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		-100.00%

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		(1,104,636)		10.07%

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		165,611		(114,182)		-42.95%

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		997,096		990,897		7,288		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(111,474)		(2,227)		-40.26%

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		(191,454)		4.78%

						604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211

						604-1111												0						219,956				219,956

						604-1112												0						297,675				297,675

						604-1116												0						7,500				7,500

						604-1145												0						391,614				391,614

						604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614		378,649		351,614		27,035		(2,736)		-5.31%

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		707,428		604,060		111,611		646,163		633,026		665,180		641,269		32,154		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798		4,229,067		8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		(151,942)		82.99%

						FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		(222,000)		(471,184)

						GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285														57,711,129		47,720,033				0

						Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823														6,263,580		6,271,823				0

						Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462														51,447,549		41,448,210				0





Changes 2-21-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																												2/1/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		2/15/18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		NEW BUDGET		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		AMOUNT		FY 18 & FY 19

																												2/15/18		2/20/18

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)		8,785,985		115,000

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)		283,157		2,321		IT costs

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699		183,120		217

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893		482,368		1,965		dental ins

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418		85,894		(452)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092		712,193		0

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392		1,746,732		4,051

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263		376,714		(2,928)

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267		254,495		131

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235		275,363		394

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459		228,617		766

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415		39,415		0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418		693,995		(5,853)

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187		134,224		(35,944)

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244		2,002,823		(43,434)

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040		169,240		(1,149)

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017		163,417		876

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651		153,683		532

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275		145,903		(1,482)

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983		632,243		(1,223)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824		933,119		37,527

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987		767,358		(24,943)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				0

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136		497,531		2,820

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886		2,474,790		(108,432)

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)		9,900		0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897		4,682,698		(93,028)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523				(7,028)		116,613		90

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786				2,646		300,331		(455)

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309				(4,382)		416,944		(365)

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,723,499		0		672,368		9,583,616		(139,883)

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,052,514)				(1,061,593)		(797,631)

																																		FY 18-19

																																		SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																												(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		300,000		0		30,280

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		355,692		0		5,108

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		245,204		0		(5,204)

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		1,500		0		9,100

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		2,189,706		(2,500)		(806,406)

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		5,000		0		10,000

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		1,330,067		0		134,933

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25,050

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		0		(1,000)		25,300

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		80,603		25,283		(80,483)

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		791,885		(5)		10,068

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		0		0

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097						(620,476)

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		40,100		0		(39,900)

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		1,287,020		505,700		(781,320)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		1,290,150		775,185		772,055

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		574,935		0		(19,855)

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		1,438,014		(133,891)		(13,114)

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		2,628,053		(1,038,776)		(332)

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		3,259,887		(994,356)		(110,280)

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		19,373,188		(816,240)		(28,279)

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		954,961		789,350		165,611		839,961		(115,000)		818

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		997,096		990,897		7,288		1,169,434		172,338		(302,191)

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		455,535		567,009		(111,474)		455,518		(17)		(2,210)

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		28,562		(33,767,759)		(475,443)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,400,299		3,245,299		155,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		3,384,926		(276,827)		15,373

						604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211

						604-1111												0						219,956				219,956

						604-1112												0						297,675				297,675

						604-1116												0						7,500				7,500

						604-1145												0						391,614				391,614

						604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		379,405		352,288		27,117		399,899		351,614		378,649		351,614		27,035		379,405		756		0

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		693,109		604,060		97,292		646,163		633,026		665,180		641,269		32,154		650,861		(14,319)		42,248

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,472,813		4,201,647		(271,166)		4,540,798		4,229,067		8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		4,415,192		(290,390)		57,621

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		986,816		1,615,000		(628,184)		1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		840,184		2,308,290		75,106		(1,321,474)

																																0





Sheet7

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																												2/1/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		2/15/18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		NEW BUDGET		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		AMOUNT		FY 18 & FY 19

																												2/15/18		2/20/18

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)		8,785,985		115,000

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836				(1,710)		283,157		2,321		IT costs

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903				23,699		183,120		217

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403				27,893		482,368		1,965		dental ins

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346				4,418		85,894		(452)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,193				46,092		712,193		0

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,742,681				100,392		1,746,732		4,051

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642				12,263		376,714		(2,928)

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364				18,267		254,495		131

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969				26,235		275,363		394

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851				17,459		228,617		766

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415		39,415		0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848				41,418		693,995		(5,853)

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				10,187		134,224		(35,944)

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257				134,244		2,002,823		(43,434)

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389				54,040		169,240		(1,149)

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541				1,017		163,417		876

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151				100,651		153,683		532

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385				15,275		145,903		(1,482)

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466				170,983		632,243		(1,223)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766				1,324		85,882		(5,884)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592				17,824		933,119		37,527

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301				126,987		767,358		(24,943)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0				(86,070)				0

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711				9,136		497,531		2,820

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222				294,886		2,474,790		(108,432)

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0				(91,816)				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)		9,900		0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726				270,897		4,682,698		(93,028)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)		16,294		0

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523				(7,028)		116,613		90

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786				2,646		300,331		(455)

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309				(4,382)		416,944		(365)

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,723,499		0		672,368		9,583,616		(139,883)

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,052,514)				(1,061,593)		(797,631)

																																		FY 18-19

																																		SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																												(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		0		300,000		0		30,280

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692		386,525		(30,833)		355,692		0		5,108

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		5,204		245,204		0		(5,204)

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		1,500		0		9,100

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		2,189,706		(2,500)		(806,406)

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		5,000		0		10,000

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		1,330,067		0		134,933

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25,050

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		0		(1,000)		25,300

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320		70,679		(15,359)		80,603		25,283		(80,483)

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890		655,042		136,848		791,885		(5)		10,068

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0				0		0		0		0

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097						(620,476)

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100		0		40,100		40,100		0		(39,900)

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		1,287,020		505,700		(781,320)		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		1,290,150		775,185		772,055

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		574,935		0		(19,855)

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,423,200		1,551,461		(129,804)		1,438,014		14,814		1,700

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		2,610,022		2,179,494		451,301		2,628,053		18,031		17,699

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		3,225,315		3,085,879		139,436		3,259,887		34,572		(75,708)

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		19,291,572		18,451,963		847,852		19,373,188		81,616		53,337

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		839,961		789,350		50,611		839,961		0		818

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		1,159,360		990,897		169,552		1,169,434		10,074		(292,117)

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		484,518		567,009		(82,491)		455,518		(29,000)		(31,210)

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		29,608,883		28,191,153		(4,158,876)		28,562		(33,767,759)		(345,336)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,247,902		3,245,299		2,603		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,312,913		3,244,427		68,486		3,384,926		72,013		(65,011)

						604-1110												0						1,573,211				1,573,211						(1,573,211)

						604-1111												0						219,956				219,956						(219,956)

						604-1112												0						297,675				297,675						(297,675)

						604-1116												0						7,500				7,500						(7,500)

						604-1145												0						391,614				391,614						(391,614)

						604-1175												0						1,113,545				1,113,545						(1,113,545)

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		379,405		352,288		27,117		399,899		351,614		375,663		351,614		24,049		379,405		3,742		3,742

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		0		604,060		(595,817)		646,163		633,026		0		641,269		(633,026)		650,861		650,861		0

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		3,627,307		4,201,647		574,340		4,540,798		4,229,067		7,292,077		4,237,310		3,063,010		4,415,192		726,616		(3,664,770)

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		986,816		1,615,000		(628,184)		1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184		1,393,000		840,184		2,308,290		75,106		(1,321,474)

																																0





3-5-18

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

																																2/1/18

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE												FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		2/15/18		DIFFERENCE

								ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19						BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		NEW BUDGET		BETWEEN

								BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET						BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		AMOUNT		FY 18 & FY 19

																								3/1/18		3/5/18						2/15/18		2/20/18

						GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210		8,670,985		8,941,784				9,059,693		(389,225)		8,785,985		115,000

		Administration

		0110		410		Administrator														281,754		282,546		280,836		273,906						(1,710)		283,157		2,321		IT costs

						Personnel								184,913

						Benefits								58,180

		0112		410		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		182,903		187,859						23,699		183,120		217

		0120		410		Comptroller														473,346		452,510		480,403		453,740						27,893		482,368		1,965		dental ins

		0130		410		Human Resources														81,518		81,928		86,346		83,979						4,418		85,894		(452)

		0160		410		General Government														710,059		666,101		713,193		559,657						47,092		712,193		(1,000)

						Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,642,289		1,743,681		1,559,141						101,392		1,746,732		3,051

		Recreation

		0210		470		Administration														374,463		367,379		379,642		345,731						12,263		376,714		(2,928)

		0225		470		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097		254,364		251,395						18,267		254,495		131

		0227		470		Forum														249,532		248,734		274,969		267,561						26,235		275,363		394

		0228		470		Youth Center														210,089		210,392		227,851		226,746						17,459		228,617		766

		0229		470		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415		39,415						8,415		39,415		0

		0230		470		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430		699,848		641,380						41,418		693,995		(5,853)

		0250		470		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168		134,224						10,187		134,224		(35,944)

						Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013		2,046,257		1,906,452						134,244		2,002,823		(43,434)

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		410		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349		170,389		157,083						54,040		169,240		(1,149)

		0330		420		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524		162,541		172,528						1,017		163,417		876

		0332		420		Building														45,333		52,500		153,151		145,619						100,651		153,683		532

		0334		410		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110		147,385		142,501						15,275		145,903		(1,482)

						Sub-Total														458,550		462,483		633,466		617,731						170,983		632,243		(1,223)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		410		Administration														89,945		90,442		91,766		76,854						1,324		85,882		(5,884)

						Sub-Total														89,945		90,442		91,766		76,854						1,324		85,882		(5,884)

		Police

		0510		420		Administration														878,066		877,768		895,592		815,002						17,824		933,119		37,527

		0512		420		Communication														657,171		665,314		792,301		736,861						126,987		767,358		(24,943)

		0514		420		Animal Control														85,603		86,070		0		0						(86,070)				0

		0520		420		Investigation														494,736		485,575		494,711		493,657						9,136		497,531		2,820

		0522		420		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,583,222		2,354,330						294,886		2,474,790		(108,432)

		0526		420		Canine														91,816		91,816		0		0						(91,816)				0

		0530		420		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900		9,900						(50)		9,900		0

						Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829		4,775,726		4,409,750						270,897		4,682,698		(93,028)

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610				Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294		16,294						(1,090)		16,294		0

						Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294		16,294						(1,090)		16,294		0

		Fire

		0710		420		Administration														128,551		123,551		116,523		116,504						(7,028)		116,613		90

		0720		420		Suppression														313,844		298,140		300,786		293,272						2,646		300,331		(455)

						Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		417,309		409,776						(4,382)		416,944		(365)

						TOTAL														9,214,134		9,051,131		9,724,499		8,995,998				0		673,368		9,583,616		(140,883)

														Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		9,079		(1,053,514)		(54,214)						(1,062,593)		(797,631)

																																						FY 18-19

																																						SURPLUS/

						SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																																(DEFICIT)

						MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000		300,000						300,000		0		300,000		0		30,280

						LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525		355,692						386,525		(30,833)		355,692		0		5,108

						ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				390,000		240,000		390,000		240,000		(150,000)		245,204		240,000		245,204						240,000		5,204		395,204		150,000		(5,204)

						MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500		1,500						1,500		0		1,500		0		9,100

						TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,192,206						1,223,431		968,775		2,189,706		(2,500)		(806,406)

						TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000		5,000						5,000		0		5,000		0		10,000

						TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,330,067						1,450,000		(119,933)		1,330,067		0		134,933

						SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0		0						0		0		0		0		25,050

						EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000		1,000						1,000		0		1,000		0		24,300

						RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679		55,320						70,679		(15,359)		80,603		25,283		(80,483)

						COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042		791,890						655,042		136,848		791,885		(5)		10,068

						ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563				0								0		0		0		0

						TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,384,692		4,234,692		4,807,403		4,234,692		(572,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177		5,277,879						4,333,177		168,097						(470,476)

						CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

						CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0		40,100						0		40,100		40,100		0		(39,900)

						DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

						DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		1,287,020		505,700		(781,320)		505,700		505,700		514,966						505,700		9,266		1,290,150		775,185		(3,130)

						PROPRIETARY FUNDS

						LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

						GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935						575,100		(165)		574,935		0		(19,855)

				410		GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004		1,423,200						1,551,461		(129,804)		1,416,084		8,816		8,816

				430		WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721		2,610,022						2,179,494		451,301		2,696,745		86,723		(69,024)

				430		WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		3,225,315						3,085,879		139,436		3,208,771		(16,544)		(59,164)

				430		ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720		19,291,572						18,451,963		847,852		19,110,966		(180,606)		233,943

						STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		839,961						789,350		50,611		839,961		0		818

				450		AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808		1,159,360						990,897		169,552		1,169,434		10,074		(302,191)

						CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		484,518						567,009		(82,491)		455,518		(29,000)		(2,210)

						TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591		29,608,883						28,191,153		(4,158,876)		28,562		(33,767,759)		(208,867)

						INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				430		PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,243,763		3,245,299		(1,536)		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,312,913						3,244,427		68,486		3,384,926		72,013		(141,163)

						604-1110												0						1,573,211								1,573,211						(1,573,211)

						604-1111												0						219,956								219,956						(219,956)

						604-1112												0						297,675								297,675						(297,675)

						604-1116												0						7,500								7,500						(7,500)

						604-1145												0						391,614								391,614						(391,614)

						604-1175												0						1,113,545								1,113,545						(1,113,545)

				410		INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,663		352,288		23,375		399,899		351,614		375,663						351,614		24,049		375,663		0		0

				410		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		0		604,060		(595,817)		646,163		633,026		0						641,269		(633,026)		650,861		650,861		0

						TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		3,619,426		4,201,647		582,221		4,540,798		4,229,067		7,292,077						4,237,310		3,063,010		4,411,450		722,874		(3,744,664)

						POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		986,816		1,615,000		(628,184)		1,393,000		1,393,000		2,233,184						1,393,000		840,184		2,308,290		75,106		(1,321,474)

																																				0





BudgetChange2-15-18

		

		Budget Changes

		2/15/18

		001-0130-410-50-30		Advertising		125.00

		001-0130-410-50-40		Travel		50.00

		001-0130-410-50-51		Education & Training		500.00

		001-0130-410-50-52		Conference & meeting		100.00

		001-0130-410-60-12		Office supplies		300.00

						1,075.00

		001-210-470-50-20		Other purchased services		3,580.00		decrease in expense

		001-0225-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(45.00)		increase in expense

		001-0227-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(135.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0228-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0230-470-10-12		Salaries		(8,010.00)		Increase in salary

		001-0230-470-20-20		Social Security		(610.00)

		001-0230-470-20-30		IMRF		14,220.00

		001-0230-470-50-20		Other purchased services		(600.00)

		001-0250-470-10-10		Salaries		28,738.00

		001-0250-470-20-10		Health insurance		5,007.00

		001-0250-470-20-20		Social Security		2,199.00

						43,924.00

		001-0310-410-50-20		Other purchased services		1,580.00

		001-0330-420-50-20		Other purchased services		(101.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0332-420-50-20		Other purchased services		(840.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0334-410-50-20		Other purchased services		2,181.00		cell phones reimbursement

						2,820.00

		001-0410-410-10-20		Temp Emplmt Salaries		5,000.00

		001-0410-410-20-20		Social Security		382.00

		001-0410-410-20-50		Unemployment Comp		90.00

						5,472.00

		001-0510-420-10-30		Overtime		500.00

		001-0510-420-20-20		Social security		38.00

		001-0510-420-30-22		Legal		2,000.00

		001-0510-420-30-26		Medical		1,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-10		Utilities		3,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-20		Cleaning service		3,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-31		Repair/maint build		2,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-31		Repair/maint build		(50,000.00)		HVAC system repairs/controllers & electronics

		001-0510-420-40-32		Repair/maint equip		2,000.00

		001-0510-420-40-33		Repair/maint vehicle		300.00

		001-0510-420-40-36		Fleet costs				18,000.00		NO

		001-0510-420-40-40		Rentals		500.00

		001-0510-420-50-20		Communications		3,000.00

		001-0510-420-60-12		Office supplies		1,000.00

		001-0510-420-60-13		Building maint supply		300.00

		001-0510-420-60-30		Clothing/uniforms		500.00

						(30,862.00)

		001-0512-420-10-10		Salaries		2,000.00

		001-0512-420-20-20		Social Security		153.00

		001-0512-420-20-30		IMRF		245.00

		001-0512-420-30-29		Other (animal control)		3,800.00

		001-0512-420-30-30		Technical		17,000.00

		001-0512-420-30-31		Comp install/support		2,500.00

		001-0512-420-40-30		Repair/maint gener		100.00

		001-0512-420-40-32		Repair/maint equip		500.00

		001-0512-420-50-30		Advertising		700.00

		001-0512-420-50-20		Other purchased services		(180.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		001-0512-420-60-12		Office supplies		200.00

						27,018.00

		001-0520-420-10-10		Salary		(2,189.00)		salary for Bross was incorrect

		001-0520-420-10-20		Social security		(56.00)

		001-0520-420-20-40		Holiday		1,000.00

		001-0520-420-20-20		Social security		14.00

		001-0520-420-30-31		Comp install/support		500.00

						(731.00)

		001-0522-420-10-10		Wages		101,992.00

		001-0522-420-20-10		Group insurance		24,302.00				Officer position		58,000.00

		001-0522-420-20-20		Social Security		3,538.00				Richters payout		21,000.00

		001-0522-420-30-29		Other		200.00				Difference Sgt pay		10,000.00

		001-0522-420-60-12		Office supplies		500.00				Difference officer pay		13,000.00

		001-0522-420-75-50		Vehicles				already taken out

						130,532.00

		001-0710-420-40-31		Repair & maint bldg		2,600.00

		001-0720-420-10-10		Salaries		6,400.00

		001-0720-420-20-50		Unemployment compensation		7,000.00

						16,000.00

		Encumbrances

		527-1127-430-75-40		Machinery and equipment		135,859.00		AMI Project

		527-1127-430-50-30		Other purchased services		(600.00)		cell phones

						135,259.00

		535-1180-430-75-30		Improv other bldg		170,000.00

		535-1135-430-60-70		Operating/system		10,000.00

		535-1135-430-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		Encumbrances

		535-1180-430-75-30		Improv other bldg		811,000.00		Campbell Water Tower

		535-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		50,000.00		Sodium System at Water Treatment Plant

						1,040,580.00

		536-1136-430-20-10		Health Insurance		14,145.00

		536-1136-430-96-04		PW transfer out		70,000.00

		536-1180-430-75-50		Vehicles				40,000.00		not in budget to cut

		536-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		50,000.00

		536-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		30,000.00

		536-1136-430-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		Encumbrances

		536-1180-430-75-70		Property & equip-fixed asset		150,000.00		slip lining

		536-1180-430-75-70		Property & equip-fixed asset		100,000.00		pumps

		536-1180-430-75-70		Property & equip-fixed asset		543,312.00		digester project

						957,037.00

		541-1140-430-50-20		Other purchased services		(420.00)		cell phones reimbursement

		541-1180-430-75-50		Infrastructure		35,000.00

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		15,000.00		electric plant roof

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		20,000.00		breakers

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		20,000.00		overhead/underground

		Encumbrances

		541-1140-430-30-24		Engineering		214,773.00		AMR Project

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		75,000.00		bike path

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		100,000.00		scada

		541-1180-430-75-70		Infrastructure		300,000.00		Industrial park

						779,353.00

		551-1151-430-75-70		Infrastructure		40,000.00

		582-1810-450-50-20		Other purchased services		1,830.00

		582-1810-450-30-24		Engineering		55,122.00

		585-0140-450-40-36		Fleet				2,811.00		No change

						56,952.00

		604-0000-399-05-36		Trf in from WWTP		(70,000.00)

		604-1110-430-30-24		Engineering		20,000.00

		604-1175-430-10-20		Temp employment		13,000.00

		604-1175-430-75-40		Equipment		55,000.00

		604-1110-430-30-24		Engineering gas study		34,000.00

		604-1116-430-40-34		Tree replacement		7,500.00

		604-1112-430-20-20		Health insurance		4,842.00

		604-1175-430-75-20		Landfill project		44,000.00

		604-1175-430-75-40		Leaf truck		103,909.00

						212,251.00

		618-0150-410-30-30		Maintenance fees		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-50-20		Cellular		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-50-40		Travel		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-50-52		Conference		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-60-70		Backup tapes		1,000.00

		618-0150-410-70-40		Printer replacements		7,000.00

		618-0150-410-75-70		Winds AD & server replacements		15,000.00

						27,000.00

		619-0235-410-40-10		Utility services		6,000.00

		619-0235-410-50-20		Communications		280.00

		619-0235-410-70-40		Machinery & Equipment		12,000.00

						18,280.00





EAP

										FT		PT

										FY 18-19		FY 18-19				32

		GENERAL FUND

						Yearly		Quarterly

		Administrator's Office

		Village Administrator								1.00

		Admin Assistant								1.00

		TOTALS		001-0110-410-30-29		64		16		2.00

		Comptroller's Office

		Comptroller								1.00

		Financial Manager								1.00

		Budget Analyst								0.00

		Accounting Specialist								1.00

		Administrative Assistant								1.00

		TOTALS		001-0120-410-30-29		128		32		4.00

		Human Resources

		Human Resource Manager		001-0130-410-30-29		32		8		1.00

		TOTAL

		Recreation

		Director								1.00

		Youth Program Director (Asst. Director)								1.00

		Fitness/Aquatic/Adult Program Supervisor								1.00

		Forum/Youth Center Supervisor								0.00

		Maintenance Supervisor								1.00

		Facilities/.Property Maint								1.00

		Maintenance Laborer/Operator								1.00

		Maintenance Laborer/Rec Service Worker								1.00

		Office Supervisor								1.00

		Full Time Total								8.00

		PPT Office Assistant		001-0210-470-30-29		288		72				1.00

		Comprehensive Planning & Zoning

		Property & Zoning Administrator								1.00				0310

		Inspector								2.00				0332

		Property Maintenance Supervisor								1.00				0334

		Property Maintenance Inspector(s)								2.00				0330

		Rental Property Inspector								0.00

		Rental Property Assistant								1.00				0334

		Administrative Assistant								0.00

		TOTAL		001-0330-420-30-29		224		56		7.00

		Neighborhood Services

		Neighborhood Services Coordinator		001-0410-410-30-29		32		8		1.00

		Police

		Chief								1.00

		Lieutenant								2.00

		Sergeant								6.00

		Sergeant of Investigations								1.00

		Police Officer/Investigator								2.00

		School Resource Officer								2.00

		Patrolman								15.00

		Canine Officer								1.00

		Community Service Officer								1.00

		Evidence Custodian								1.00

		Police Service Representative Supervisor								1.00

		Police Service Representative								2.00

		Admininstrative Assitant								1.00

		Operations Manager								0.00

		Computer Tech								1.00

		Full Time Total								37.00

		TOTAL		001-0510-420-30-29		1184		296		37.00

		TOTAL GENERAL FUND				1952		488

		GAS

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Gas Technician								2.00

		HVAC Technician								2.00

		TOTAL		527-1127-430-30-29		160		40		5.00

		WATER

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Operator/Maintenance								6.00

		TOTAL		535-1135-430-30-29		224		56		7.00

		WASTEWATER

		Wastewater Plant

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Operator/Maintenance								6.00

		Lab Technician								1.00

		Total Wastewater Plant		536-1136-430-30-29		256		64		8.00

		ELECTRIC

		Tech Service Foreman & Line Foreman								2.00

		Technician or Technician Apprentice								4.00

		Lineman or Apprentice								7.00

		TOTAL		541-1140-430-30-29		416		104		13.00

		AIRPORT

		Airport Manager								1.00

		Airport Operations Supervisor								1.00

		TOTAL		582-1810-450-30-29		64		16		2.00

		PW ADMIN

		Administration

		Director								1.00

		Assistant Director								1.00

		Admin Support Supervisor								1.00

		Administrative Assistant								1.00

		Inventory Specialist								1.00

		Total								5.00

		Engineering Information

		Engineering Information Technician								1.00

		Scada Coordinator								1.00

										2.00

		Internal Customer Service

		Utility Office Manager								1.00

		Senior Utility Cashier Clerk								1.00

		Utility Cashier Clerk								2.00

		Total								4.00

		Pump Station Maintenance

		Chief of Operations								1.00

		Operator								3.00

		Total								4.00

		Street & System Maintenance

		Division Foreman								1.00

		Operator								6.00

		Maintenance Laborer								1.00

		Total								8.00

		PW ADMIN TOTAL		604-1110-430-30-29		736		184		23.00

		IMS

		Network Administrator								1.00

		Computer Technician								1.00

		TOTAL		618-0150-410-30-29		64		16		2.00

		CENTRAL MAINTENANCE

		Fleet Maintenance

		Lead Mechanic								1.00

		Mechanic								3.00

		Full Time Total								4.00

		PPT Mechanic										1.00

		Total		619-0235-410-30-29		160		40		4.00		1.00

		VILLAGE TOTAL				4032.00				126.00		32.00

						EAP invoice 960 qtrly=$3,840 yearly

						Increase of 5%=3,840x1.05=4032

						31.7480314961
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		001-0110-410-50-20		1000

		001-0112-410-50-20		1000

		001-0160-410-50-20		8500

		001-0210-470-50-20		4000

		001-0310-410-50-20		2000

		001-0334-410-50-20		2500

		001-0410-410-50-20		0

		001-0510-420-50-20		15000

		001-0522-420-50-20		8500

		001-0710-420-50-20		5000

		001-0720-420-50-20		15000

		277-0370-450-50-20		750

		582-1810-450-50-20		4500

		585-0140-450-50-20		2000

		604-1110-430-50-20		37757

		618-0150-410-50-20		3000

		619-0235-410-50-20		700





FY YTD Proj

		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION - 2-12-18

						FY 18-19		FY 17-18								DIFFERENCE						EST																FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE

						ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18														FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		BUDGET		Budget														BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19						CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE REVENUE		8,865,075		9,060,210						9,060,210				9,100,210		9,060,210																8,670,985		9,059,693		(389,225)				-4.72%		Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		282,546																280,836				(1,710)				-0.33%				(792)

				Personnel								184,913

				Benefits								58,180

		10		Personnel																181,585		174,828

		20		Employee benefits																60,700		42,297

		30		Purch professional service																7,854		7,854

		40		Purchase property serv																1,192		1,192

		50		Other purchased services																29,323		25,485

		60		Supplies																600		650

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed																0		6,500

		75		Proper & equip fixed																0

		80		Other																500		105

																				281,754		258,911

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204																182,903				23,699				14.89%				0

		10		Personnel																63,300		63,300

		20		Employee benefits																9,550		9,550

		30		Purch professional service																43,854

		40		Purchase property serv																0

		50		Other purchased services																40,500

		60		Supplies																500

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed																0

		75		Proper & equip fixed																0

		80		Other																1,500

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		452,510																480,403				27,893				1.49%				20,836

		10		Personnel		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other		Other

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,928																86,346				4,418				5.92%				(410)

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101																712,193				46,092				0.30%		Look at		43,958

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		2,365,001																1,742,681				100,392				2.16%				(659,120)

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		367,379																379,642				12,263				1.38%				7,084

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0225		Aquatic Center														243,204		236,097																254,364				18,267				4.59%				7,107

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0227		Forum														249,532		248,734																274,969				26,235				10.19%				798

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,392																227,851				17,459				8.45%				(303)

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000																39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		658,430																699,848				41,418				-2.15%				56,811

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981																170,168				10,187				2.03%				6,803

		10		Personnel

		20		Employee benefits

		30		Purch professional service

		40		Purchase property serv

		50		Other purchased services

		60		Supplies

		70		Proper & equip non-fixed

		75		Proper & equip fixed

		80		Other

				Sub-Total														1,990,313		1,912,013																2,046,257				134,244				2.81%				78,300

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		C P & Z Admin														117,749		116,349																170,389				54,040				44.71%				1,400

		0330		Code Enforcement														161,872		161,524																162,541				1,017				0.41%				348

		0332		Building														45,333		52,500																153,151				100,651				237.84%				(7,167)

		0334		Rental Inspection														133,596		132,110																147,385				15,275				10.32%				1,486

				Sub-Total														458,550		462,483																633,466				170,983				38.15%				(3,933)

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		90,442																91,766				1,324				2.02%				(497)

				Sub-Total														89,945		90,442																91,766				1,324								(497)

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		877,768																895,592				17,824				2.00%				298

		0512		Communication														657,171		665,314																792,301				126,987				20.56%				(8,143)

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		86,070																0				(86,070)				-100.00%				(467)

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575																494,711				9,136				-0.01%				9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336																2,583,222				294,886				12.69%				3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816																0				(91,816)				-100.00%				0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,950																9,900				(50)				-0.50%				0

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,504,829																4,775,726				270,897				5.90%				4,837

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384																16,294				(1,090)				-6.27%

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384																16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551																119,123				(4,428)				-7.33%				5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140																314,186				16,046				0.11%				15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691																433,309				11,618				-2.05%				20,704

				TOTAL														9,214,134		9,773,843																9,739,499		0		688,368

												Surplus/Defit						(113,924)		(713,633)																(1,068,514)

																																										FY 18-19

																																										SURPLUS/

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS																																						(DEFICIT)

				MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,280		330,000		(280)		544,692		300,000																300,000		300,000		0		30,280		-44.92%

				LOCAL MFT (206)				390,000		390,000		360,800		390,000		29,200		780,397		386,525																355,692		386,525		(30,833)		5,108		-54.42%

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)				240,000		240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000																245,204		240,000		5,204		(5,204)		0.00%

				MICRO LOAN (210)		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,600		10,500		(100)		1,500		1,500																1,500		1,500		0		9,100		0.00%

				TIF (212)				1,101,500		1,101,500		1,383,300		1,101,500		(281,800)		1,321,858		1,223,431																2,192,206		1,223,431		968,775		(808,906)		65.84%

				TIF II (214)		15,000		12,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		(3,000)		5,000		5,000																5,000		5,000		0		10,000		0.00%

				TIF III (216)				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,465,000		1,450,000		(15,000)		1,450,000		1,450,000																1,330,067		1,450,000		(119,933)		134,933		-8.27%

				SPECIAL POLICE (221)				20,000		20,000		25,050		20,000		(5,050)		0		0																0		0		0		25,050		0.00%

				EDA /RLF (254)		25,300		25,500		25,500		25,300		25,500		200		1,000		1,000																1,000		1,000		0		24,300		0.00%

				RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)				150		150		120		150		30		70,679		70,679																55,320		70,679		(15,359)		(55,200)		-21.73%

				COMMUNITY DEV. (277)				655,042		655,042		801,953		655,042		(146,911)		686,889		655,042																791,890		655,042		136,848		10,063		15.29%

				ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)						0		0				0		2,563																		0				0		0		-100.00%

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		380,900		4,234,692		4,234,692		4,657,403		4,234,692		(422,711)		5,109,782		4,333,177																5,277,879		4,333,177		168,097		(620,476)								620,476

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

				CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		19,300		18,683		18,683		200		18,683		18,483		76,767		0																40,100		0		40,100		(39,900)		-47.76%		double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

				DEBT SERVICE (401)		511,836		505,700		505,700		511,836		505,700		(6,136)		505,700		505,700																514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)		1.83%

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

				LANDFILL (515)						0		0		0

				GARBAGE (520)		555,080				555,000		555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100																574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)		-0.03%		Check

				GAS (527)						1,431,900		1,424,900		1,431,900		(7,000)		1,554,596		1,553,004																1,571,905		1,551,461		18,901		(147,005)		1.11%		Salary changes from salary review

				WATER (535)						2,545,918		2,627,721		2,547,235		81,803		4,293,328		2,158,721																3,666,829		2,179,494		1,508,108		(1,039,108)		-14.59%		Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				WASTE WATER (536)						3,150,273		3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879																4,254,243		3,085,879		1,168,364		(1,104,636)		10.07%

				ELECTRIC (541)						18,803,033		19,344,909		18,803,033		541,876		19,839,432		18,443,720																20,189,428		18,451,963		1,745,708		(844,519)		1.76%		Increased transfer to CM

				STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)						803,479		840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350																954,961		789,350		165,611		(114,182)		-42.95%

				AIRPORT (582)						1,003,266		867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		989,808																997,096		990,897		7,288		(129,853)		-17.19%		Salary changes from salary review

				CHANUTE EDC (585)						581,822		453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009																455,535		567,009		(111,474)		(2,227)		-40.26%

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		555,080		0		28,874,691		29,263,547		28,876,008		(387,539)		33,767,759		28,162,591																32,664,932		28,191,153		(1,102,827)		(3,401,385)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)						3,245,299		3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427																3,661,753		3,244,427		417,326		(191,454)		4.78%

				604-1110												0																				1,573,211				1,573,211

				604-1111												0																				219,956				219,956

				604-1112												0																				297,675				297,675

				604-1116												0																				7,500				7,500

				604-1145												0																				391,614				391,614

				604-1175												0																				1,113,545				1,113,545

				INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)						352,288		375,913		352,288		23,625		399,899		351,614																378,649		351,614		27,035		(2,736)		-5.31%

				CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)						595,817		707,428		604,060		111,611		646,163		633,026																665,180		641,269		32,154		42,248		2.94%		Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		0		0		4,193,404		4,553,640		4,201,647		(351,993)		4,540,798		4,229,067																8,309,083		4,237,310		4,080,016		(151,942)		82.99%

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,762,000		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000																2,233,184		1,393,000		(222,000)		(471,184)

				GRAND TOTAL		11,947,191		15,434,285																												57,711,129		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers		6,263,580		6,271,823																												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget		5,683,611		9,162,462																												51,447,549		41,448,210				0
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		TO DO LIST

		527		revenues didn't change much

		527-1127-430-20-90		Uniform allowance		1087		contracted out

		527-1127-430-40-36		Fleet costs

		535-0000-399-02-16		Trf in TIF 3		226317

		535-1135-430-20-90		Other?		3043		????

		535-1135-430-80-20		Bonds		didn't record 2015 principal payment of 203,728.00

						take off 50,000 for 2016 AMI/AMR

		535-1135-430-80-35		Interest		2015 should be 80,126.96 not budget amount of 38,026

		536-1136-430-10-10		Regular FT		operator new hire - 48,256

		536-1135-430-20-90		uniforms		3478		not an employee benefit, contractual amount and this amount wrong

						15176

		536-1136-430-80-31				2015		254576

		536-1136-430-80-35				205		100126		vs		47517

		541-1140-430-20-90		uniform		6910		8 electrical personnel

		541-142-430-20-90				4319		5 employees

		582-1810-450-20-90		Uniform		704		1 employee

		582-1810-450-40-34				Repair & Maint		in the past 582 contracted for mowing services of 60,000 and campground maintenance of 6,000

		582-1820		no budget?

		582-1830		no budget?

		604-1110-430-50-10				470000		update this amount

		604-1110-430-20-90				435		????

		604-1145-430-20-90				2815

		1/19/18

		E-mail to Greg and Jake about updating principal & interes to 535, 536 and 551.
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		VILLAGE OF RANTOUL - FY 19 BUDGET INFORMATION

						REVENUE												EXPENSES

								FY 18-19		FY 17-18						DIFFERENCE								FY 17-18		DIFFERENCE		FY 18-19

						FY 17-18		ADMIN LEVEL		BOARD LEVEL		FY 18-19		FY 17-18		BETWEEN		FY 17-18*		FY 17-18		FY 18-19		BOARD LEVEL		BETWEEN		SURPLUS/

						BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET		Level 500		FY 18 & FY 19		BUDGET		Level 500		BUDGET		BUDGET		FY 18 & FY 19		(DEFICIT)				CHANGE DUE TO:

				GENERAL CORPORATE (001)		9,100,210		8,865,075		9,060,210		8,565,075				(535,135)		9,100,210		9,060,210				9,059,693								Salary changes from salary review

		Administration

		0110		Administrator														281,754		281,631		280,448				(1,306)				-0.46%				123

		0112		Elected Officials														159,204		159,204		164,949				5,745				3.61%				0

		0120		Comptroller														473,346		453,451		466,385				(6,961)				-1.47%				19,895

		0130		Human Resources														81,518		81,518		88,509				6,991				8.58%				0

		0160		General Government														710,059		666,101		712,225				2,166				0.31%		Look at		43,958

				Sub-Total														1,705,881		1,641,905		1,712,516				6,635								63,976

		Recreation

		0210		Administration														374,463		370,295		400,955				26,492				7.07%				4,168

		0225		Aquatic Center														237,758		237,322		251,679				13,921				5.86%				436

		0227		Forum														252,614		251,911		273,374				20,760				8.22%				703

		0228		Youth Center														210,089		210,065		269,503				59,414				28.28%				24

		0229		Campgrounds														31,000		31,000		39,415				8,415				27.15%				0

		0230		Parks Maintenance														715,241		675,241		729,253				14,012				1.96%				40,000

		0250		Programs														166,784		159,981		170,168				3,384				2.03%				6,803

				Sub-Total														1,987,949		1,935,815		2,134,347				146,398								52,134

		Community Planning & Zoning

		0310		Administration														117,749		116,349		78,149				(39,600)						Look at		1,400

		0330		Planning Commission														161,872		161,872		170,376				8,504								0

		0332		Code Enforcement														45,333		45,333		80,042				34,709								0

		0334		Comp Planning/Zoning Dept.														133,596		133,596		143,891				10,295								0

				Sub-Total														458,550		457,150		472,458				13,908								1,400

		Neighborhood Services

		0410		Administration														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388								0

				Sub-Total														89,945		89,945		98,333				8,388								0

		Police

		0510		Administration														878,066		877,352		959,668				81,602								714

		0512		Communication														657,171		657,171		769,031				111,860								0

		0514		Animal Control														85,603		85,603						(85,603)								0

		0520		Investigation														494,736		485,575		505,183				10,447								9,161

		0522		Patrol														2,292,324		2,288,336		2,638,352				346,028								3,988

		0526		Canine														91,816		91,816						(91,816)								0

		0530		ESDA														9,950		9,950		9,900				(50)								0

				Sub-Total														4,509,666		4,495,803		4,882,134				372,468								13,863

		Fire & Police Commission

		0610		Administration														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

				Sub-Total														17,384		17,384		16,294				(1,090)

		Fire

		0710		Administration														128,551		123,551		124,551				(4,000)								5,000

		0720		Suppression														313,844		298,140		1,615,446				1,301,602								15,704

				Sub-Total														442,395		421,691		1,739,997				1,297,602								20,704

				TOTAL														9,211,770		9,059,693		11,056,079		0		1,844,309

				* With encumbrances

												Surplus/Defit						(111,560)		517		(11,056,079)						106,875

				SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

				MOTOR FUEL TAX (205)		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		330,000		0		544,692		300,000		300,000		300,000		(244,692)		30,000

				LOCAL MFT (206)		390,000				390,000		390,000		390,000		0		780,397		386,525		385,692		386,525		(394,705)		4,308

				ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (208)		240,000				240,000		240,000		240,000		0		245,204		240,000		245,204		240,000		0		(5,204)

				MICRO LOAN (210)		10,500		10,600		10,500		10,500		10,500		0		1,500		1,500		1,500		1,500		0		9,000				Double check

				TIF (212)		1,101,500				1,101,500		1,382,600		1,101,500		281,100		1,321,858		1,223,431		2,188,606		1,223,431		866,748		(806,006)

				TIF II (214)		12,000		15,000		12,000		15,000		12,000		3,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		0		10,000				Double check

				TIF III (216)		1,450,000				1,450,000		1,450,000		1,450,000		0		1,450,000		1,450,000		1,470,000		1,450,000		20,000		(20,000)				Double check

				SPECIAL POLICE (221)		20,000				20,000		20,000		20,000		0		0		0		0		0		0		20,000				Double check

				EDA /RLF (254)		25,500		25,300		25,500		25,300		25,500		(200)		1,000		1,000		1,000		1,000		0		24,300				Double check

				RENTAL REHAB. - HUD (266)		150				150		150		150		0		70,679		70,679		55,820		70,679		(14,859)		(55,670)				Double check

				COMMUNITY DEV. (277)		655,042				655,042		0		655,042		(655,042)		686,889		655,042		805,784		655,042		118,895		(805,784)

				ILLINOIS FIRST VETERANS (310)		0						0				0		2,563				0				(2,563)		0

				TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE		4,234,692		380,900		4,234,692		3,863,550				(371,142)		5,109,782				5,458,606		4,333,177		348,824		(1,595,056)								1,595,056

				CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

				CORPORATE RESTRICTED RES. (307)		18,683		19,300		18,683		19,200		18,683		517		76,767				100		0		(76,667)		19,100				double check

				DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

				DEBT SERVICE (401)		505,700		511,836		505,700		511,836		505,700		6,136		505,700		505,700		514,966		505,700		9,266		(3,130)

				PROPRIETARY FUNDS

				GARBAGE (520)		555,000		555,080				555,080		555,000		80		575,100		575,100		574,935		575,100		(165)		(19,855)				Check

				GAS (527)		1,431,900						1,448,700		1,431,900		16,800		1,554,596		1,551,461		1,568,066		1,551,461		13,470		(119,366)				Salary changes from salary review

				WATER (535)		2,547,235						2,627,721		2,547,235		80,486		4,293,328		2,179,494		3,479,845		2,179,494		(813,483)		(852,124)				Salary changes from salary review  & maint

				WASTE WATER (536)		3,150,273						3,149,607		3,150,273		(666)		3,864,967		3,085,879		3,935,508		3,085,879		70,541		(785,901)

				ELECTRIC (541)		18,803,033						19,454,909		18,803,033		651,876		19,839,432		18,451,963		20,136,393		18,451,963		296,961		(681,484)				Increased transfer to CM

				STORM WATER DRAINANGE (551)		803,479						840,779		803,479		37,300		1,673,794		789,350		831,559		789,350		(842,235)		9,220

				AIRPORT (582)		1,003,266						867,243		1,003,266		(136,023)		1,204,010		990,897		920,610		990,897		(283,400)		(53,367)				Salary changes from salary review

				CHANUTE EDC (585)		581,822						453,308		581,822		(128,514)		762,532		567,009		453,122		567,009		(309,410)		186

				TOTAL PROPRIETARY FUNDS		28,876,008		555,080		0		29,397,347				521,339		33,767,759				31,900,038		28,191,153		(1,867,721)		(2,502,691)

				INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

				PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN (604)		3,245,299						3,470,299		3,245,299		225,000		3,494,736		3,244,427		3,657,697		3,244,427		162,961		(187,398)

				INFORMATION MGMT. SRVCS. (618)		352,288						0		352,288		(352,288)		399,899		351,614		374,707		351,614		(25,192)		(374,707)

				CENTRAL MAINTENANCE (619)		604,060						0		604,060		(604,060)		646,163		641,269		647,533		641,269		1,370		(647,533)				Salary changes from salary review

				TOTAL INTERNAL SRVCS. FUNDS		4,201,647		0		0		3,470,299				(731,348)		4,540,798				4,679,937		4,237,310		139,139		(1,209,638)

				FIREFIGHTER'S FUND (721)														20

				POLICE PENSION (722)		1,615,000		1,615,000		1,615,000		0		1,615,000				1,393,000		1,393,000				1,393,000				222,000

				GRAND TOTAL				11,947,191		15,434,285												42,553,647		47,720,033				0

				Less Interdepartment Transfers				6,263,580		6,271,823												6,263,580		6,271,823				0

				Net Total Budget				5,683,611		9,162,462												36,290,067		41,448,210				0







Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Capital Budget $10,000-$100,000
Forum Equipment $15,000 

Murray Road/Chandler Road $90,000 
Air Conditioning-Village Hall $40,000 

Water Distribution Truck $40,000 
SCADA Upgrades at Water Treatment Plant $10,000 

Fiber Optic Splicing Tools and Cable $25,000 
Electric Plant Roof Repairs $20,000 

Breakers Replacement $20,000 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Repairs $49,360 

Overhead/Underground Improvements $30,000 
Bike Path $75,000 

Murray Road/Chandler Road Box Culvert Project $40,000 
Airport Taxiway $45,000 

Airport Fence $20,000 



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Capital Budget $100,000 or More

Willow Pond Project $950,000 
CDBG Infrastructure Projects $142,688 
Sodium Hypochlorite System $100,000 

Maplewood Galaxy Tanks $300,000 
Wastewater TV Truck $275,000 

Sanitary Sewer Slip Lining $100,000 
East Sub Transformer Rewind $220,000 

AMI/AMR Project $100,000 
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MFT Tax Receipts  
FY 15 Receipts Enhanced by State’s CIP and Jobs Now Programs
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Local Motor Fuel Tax
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Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Local Motor Fuel Tax
• Projected annual revenues of $360,800 (implemented 

additional tax in FY 16)

• Total Expenes of $385,692

• Design engineering and infrastructure project for 
Murrary Road/Chandler Road of $115,000

• Debt service of $105,692

• Eagle Express bus service of $115,000

• Transfer to corporate fund for street maintenance of 
$50,000
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TIF #1 Fund (Chanute)
Property Tax Receipts
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Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

TIF Fund
Total Revenue $1,383,300

Expense Items
• Tree Replacement $16,000
• Willow Pond Project $950,000
• Contributions (schools and township) $450,000
• Debt Service $435,606
• Transfer to General Fund $260,000
• Transfer to Economic Development $40,000
TOTAL $2,189,706

Spend Down of Reserves $806,406



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Economic Development Fund
• Staff, Center for Community Adaptation, LLC $149,970
• Downtown Revitalization Planning $15,000
• New Initiatives (Workforce Study and Misc.) $20,000
• Land Bank Feasibility Study (Grant Funded) $150,000
• Champaign County EDC Dues and Other Dues $20,080
• Façade Improvement Grant Program $15,000
• Broker Fees $5,000
• Advertising, Misc. $6,582
• Conference/Travel Expenses $9,149
TOTAL $390,781



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Community Development Fund
Revenue
• 2014 CDBG Grant $6,664
• 2015 CDBG Grant $187,290
• 2016 CDBG Grant $106,185
• 2017 CDBG Grant $233,943
• 2018 CDBG Grant Est. $267,871

• From Rental Rehab Fund $72,478

Expenses
• Salaries and benefits $102,623
• Infrastructure $142,688
• Rehab projects $376,322
• Demolition $78,780



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Garbage Collection Fund
Revenue $555,000
• Proposed rate increase to $15.00
• Additional revenue $31,260
• The additional increase is not incorporated in the budget

Expenses
• Contracted garbage pickup $531,935
• Transfer to General Fund $25,000
• Landfill monitoring $10,000
• Total Expenditures $574,935

• Without a rate increase, there will be a deficit in this account of $19,855



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Gas Fund

Personnel $263,839
19%

Benefits $104,018 7%

Purch Prof Svces
$2,800 0%

Purch Prop $1,000 0%

Other Purch 
Svces $840 0%

Supplies $864,855
61%

Fixed $0 0%
Other $10,270 1%

Trans Out 
$168,282 12%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Water Fund

• Currently in year three of the five year rate schedule.
• Commercial and industrial customer classes based on meter size.
• Revenue includes $226,317 transfer in from TIF III for reimbursement of

development costs.
• Fixed Capital

• Maplewood/Galaxy Tank Project - $300,000
• Water Distribution Truck - $40,000
• Air Compressor - $10,000
• Sodium Hypochlorate System - $100,000
• HVAC Replacement Design - $69,301

• Transfers out to General Fund of $300,000, Economic Development of
$40,000, Wastewater of $45,803, and Public Works Administration of $379,025
for a total of $764,828.



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Water Fund Expenses

Personnel $388,915 15%
Benefits $141,222 5%

Purch Prof $8,365 0%

Purch Prop 
$170,831 7%

Other Purch $420 0%
Supplies 

$180,750 7%

Capital $450,000 17%

Other $516,129 20%

Trans Out $764,828 29%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Wastewater Fund
• There will not be a rate increase for FY19

• Major capital:
• Wastewater TV Truck - $275,000
• Sanitary Sewer Slip Lining - $100,000
• SCADA Upgrades at Water Treatment Plant - $10,000

• Transfers out to General Fund of $200,000, Economic Development of
$40,000, and Public Works Administration of $480,877 for a total of
$720,877.



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Wastewater Expenses

Personnel $419,810
13%

Benefits $152,701 5%

Purch Prof $20,256
1%

Purch Prop $433,097
13%

Other Purch $420 0%

Supplies $245,276 8%

Fixed $424,360 13%

Other $797,714 25%

Trans Out $720,877
22%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Electric Fund 
• Planned revenue/expense surplus - $83,943

• The Village’s estimated cost of electric is to increase by 10.8% or
$1,324,521

• Fixed Capital
• Fiber Optic Splicing Tools and Cable $25,000
• Electric Plant Roof Repairs $20,000
• Breakers Replacement $20,000
• Overhead/Underground Improvements $30,000
• Bike Path $75,000



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Electric Expenses
Personnel 

$983,286 5%
Benefits $334,669

2%

Purch Prof $75,416
0%

Purch Prop 
$180,945 1%

Other Purch Svces
$420 0%

Supplies 
$13,745,453 71%

Prop & Eq $276,590
1%

Capital $470,000 3%

Other $393,668 2% Trans Out
$2,800,519 15%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Storm Water Drainage Fund
Major revenue sources
• Storm water tax revenue (up 5%) $783,300
• Interest and fees $40,500
• Transfer in from electric $16,979
TOTAL $840,779

Major expenses
• Murray Road/Chandler Road Box Culvert Project $40,000
• Principal and interest $449,258
• Transfer out to General Fund $15,000
• Transfer out to PW Admin (storm sewer maint.) $275,000



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Airport Fund
Revenue

• Leases $676,243
• Special Event Fees/Late Fees/Interest $26,000
• FBO Receipts and Late Fees $165,000
TOTAL $867,243
Major Expenses
• Salaries and Benefits $126,971
• Engineering Fees $55,500
• Utilities $150,000
• Repair and Maintenance $47,040
• Grounds Maintenance $66,000
• Aviation Fuel $96,000
• Airport taxiway construction and fence $65,000
• Storm Drainage $83,000
• Other Expenses $196,082
• Transfer out General Fund and PW Admin $224,500
TOTAL $1,110,093



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Airport Expenses
Personnel $92,413 8%

Benefits $34,558 3%

Purch Prof $80,921 7%

Purch Prop $358,648 32%

Other Purch $72,670 7%

Supplies $98,275 9%

Non-fixed $0 0%

Fixed $65,000 6%

Other $83,108 8%

Trans Out $224,500 20%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Chanute EDC

Revenue
• Rent from selected buildings $453,308

Major Expenses

• Utilities $155,000
• Building/grounds maintenance $118,269
• HVAC assessment $42,803
• Transfer out to the General Fund $24,000
TOTAL $479,217



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Summary of Internal Service Funds

• Public Works Admin

• IMS

These funds provide services to other Village funds, paid for by transfers 
from other departments.



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Public Works Admin Fund
• Divisions

• PW Admin $1,506,612
• Engineering Information $216,955
• Customer Service $293,012
• Pump Station Maintenance $396,726
• Street & System Maintenance $935,006
TOTAL $3,348,311

• No capital purchases budgeted this year

• Budgeted revenue/expense surplus of $45,452

• Revenue comes from transfers from other funds, mainly utility funds



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

Public Works Divisions

Admin. 1,506,612 
45%

Engineering Info.
216,955 6%

Utility Customer 
Service 293,012 9%

Pump Station Maint.
396,726 12%

Street & System 
Maint. 935,006 28%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

PW Admin Fund Expenses

Personnel Services
1,404,341 42%

Employee 
Benefits

487,025 14%Purch Professional 
Service 257,744 8%

Purchase Prop 
Serv 226,740 7%

Other Purchased 
Services 747,369 

22%

Supplies 223,265 7% Other 1,827 0%



Village of Rantoul FY2019 Budget

IMS Fund

• Budget is balanced

Major Expenditures
• Hardware and software maintenance agreements $135,821

• Desktop replacements – (3/5 of cost set aside annually) $14,000

• Server hardware upgrades (Year 1 of 2) $20,000
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